KE'434C IN—Y T
BE-435C PARTS BOOK

______ Electronic
Excellant
Economical

L

AEEFEHEE S O [KE-434C]
ABEEFEFEEI Y MRBZ M [KE-435C]
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER [KE-434C]

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH PATTERN TACKER WITH STEPPING FOOT
[KE-435C]

brother.

=D B ER (& Parts Navigation TIE WM V=1211FE T,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



AEEE FIEHESE S o > | Electronic Lockstitch Pattern Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- KE-434C-X 0

MADE IN JAPAN

@—E 1: A[=4)) / Medium-weight materials
2: |2 #1/ Heavy-weight materials

AT FIEEES O BRI Z £/ Electronic Lockstitch Pattern Tacker
with Stepping Foot

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

KE-435 C

MADE IN JAPAN




—

nal

=Ty ZFIARIZERLT

. COXIF, 2004F M ADT—RIZEDIVTHERESN 2D T,

BAREFELGLIRAEESNDEEAHYET,

A, ERERR - oorereerrrr, 1
Bl. LFER-SHERR -reorerrerrrrr, 5
B2. Limﬁ-l-@ﬁ;ﬁ{% ........................... 7
Cl1. 1%”55”% .................................... 9
C2. FUBR (BREH) v 13
C3. %IJE.:E”% (%Eﬁﬁitﬁﬁ) ...................... 15
Cc4. =VBRKR

(KE-434C, KE-435CT7—= ) -+ 17
C5. =UB&KR

(KE-434CH AT RERRE M) - 19
C6. ZEURRR «overrerrerrrrnrn, 21
Di1. T _EAREMR -oeeerrerrremrenrenmmnninanns 23
D2. I L7 RAMR (KE-435C)------wmmene 25
E. THARG{HE < vvvverrerrrrrrsrnnnn, 27
F. 3HBRREHER e, 31
G. RIBUBRR crevverrerrrrrn 33
H. RERR -, 35
J. REJURIR -oeevererrerrmnnrni 37
K. REABIR -oevveeremremrenmn, 41
L. SREEABG(R ooverrenrrernnrmnnnnins 45
M. REUVUBG(R wrevrerrerrmrrrmnmnnnn, 49
N. SHUIBARHEERA(R «vrvrrerrrerrneenns 51
P. TUUKREARERR ooeeveerrerrnrerenens 51
Q1. aArkO— LR ZRBRR wreererererenes 53

Q2.
R1.
R2.

:IDI*D—)LTR‘beE::EH% .............
EH—: F*E”;"l‘_t (KE—434C) ...................
EE E..:E”;é (KE—435C) ...................

S. %E%Eﬁfg”% .............................

BRVE ISR JUBHIZR «eeeereeremmmmmnnnnnnnn,

u. Ebﬁgﬂ{% .............................

V1.
V2.

V3.
V4.
W1,
W2.

W3.

Spl.
Sp1.
Gal.
Ga2.

PEAREE R (KE-434CERX )
iyl LER
(KE-434CEM X FAA T ar &)
FEARER®R (T 7 — ) -reeeeeeeeee
HEARBER (F T a R ER)---weeeeeees
HREEBEER T avEm)
ftEEERER
(KE-434CRA T aEhgh--------
R ERER
(KE-435CRA T2 az BRah) e
1@@%551% .............................
11*%%[] glg&l _%’—'ﬁ .....................
EARAIER S — &
’73_:)1555_%5% ......................

UM~



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in November 2004.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4 If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

B1.
B2.
C1.
C2.
C3.
C4.

C5.

O O QO
N = O

1 Z2 Z r X « I @ m m

a0 0
= N -

gauge parts list on page 91-95.

CONTENTS
. Machine body...........ccoovveeiiiiiiieee, 1 R2. Air pressure mechanism (KE-435C) ..
Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 5 S. Power supply equipment mechanism
Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 7 T. Operation panel mechanism ............
Feed mechanism ................ccooeeennn, 9 U. Powertable .............ccoeeviiiiiinninn,
Feed mechanism (For Solenoid type) ... 13 V1. Foot switch pedal mechanism
Feed mechanism (For Solenoid type) ... 15 (For Solenoid type of KE-434C) .......
Feed mechanism (For Pneumatic type V2. Foot switch pedal mechanism
of KE-434C & KE-435C) ....cvveeneaneen. 17 (Option parts for Solenoid
Feed mechanism (For Inner clamping type of KE-434C) ......oovviininiiennn,
device of KE-434C) ......coevvvniinnannnans. 19 V3. Foot switch pedal mechanism
. Feed mechanism .............................. 21 (For pneumatic type) .............c.......
. Work clamp lifter mechanism .............. 23 V4. Foot switch pedal mechanism
. Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-435C) 25 (Option parts) .......cooevvveviiiiiannnn.
. Lower shaft mechanism ..................... 27 W1. Attachment set (Option parts) ..........
. Lubrication ..........ccoocoiiiiiii, 31 W2. Attachment set
. Threading mechanism ....................... 33 (Option parts for KE=434C) ............
. Bobbin winder mechanism ................. 35 W3. Attachment set
. Thread trimmer mechanism ................ 37 (Option parts for KE=435C) ............
. Thread wiper mechanism ................... 41 Z. ACCESSONES ...cuvvneeieneeeiaeeaeee,
. Thread nipper mechanism .................. 45 Sp1. Diifferent Parts list .........................
. Thread take-up mechanism ................ 49 Sp2. Diifferent Parts list .........................
. Synchronizer ............cccocoeiiiiiiiiiin. 51 Gal. Gaugeparts list .............coeveeeennn.n.
. Printed circuit board mechanism .......... 51 Ga2. Gauge parts list ..........c.coevvveenennnnn.
. Control box mechanism ..................... 53 Wa. Warning labels ...........ccccccoceeeveeeennann,
. Control box mechanism ..................... 57 INdEX et
. Air pressure mechanism (KE-434C) ..... 61

65
67



A . E{&E8{%/ Machine body

18-1

|
&@
(e
| P |
T

U 7-1-3 17-1-1

17-1 410—o

< KE-434C A | For KE-434C >

< KE-435C A / For KE-435C >

KE-434C/435C-050



A . /A& / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM

<KE-434CH> <For KE-434C>

4-1 104450101 6|3’ LtU8 RUBBER CAP, 8

5 140392009 1|F474 OIL CAP
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C>

4-2 104450101 AW VL) RUBBER CAP, 8

6 117934001 1|3°At0135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

7 140392009 2(F 474 OIL CAP

10 104450101 K] =WA VL] RUBBER CAP, 8

11 104449001 1|3'LtV155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

12 S37915009 1(A™YFNAN-R BED COVER, R

13-1 S53119001 1|AYR AN -LF BED COVER, LF

13-2 S53120101 1|AYNAN-LR BED COVER, LR

14 106629002 9|vA%°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

15 017680512 2| Wh4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5

16 S23337001 1|3°At0185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
<KE-434CH> <For KE-434C>

17-1 S51457109 1|Av14433E93 FACE PLATE ASSY, 433E

17-1-1 S51458109 1|*14433E FACE PLATE, 433E

17-1-2 S49962000 NEVZEIWEY, FACE PLATE PACKING

17-1-3 117934001 1|3°LtV135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

18-1 060671212 34U 357-40%X12 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X12
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C>

17-2 S42750209 1|Av1493 FACE PLATE ASSY

17-2-1 S42751109 1|Av44 FACE PLATE

17-2-2 S42752000 WEVZENWEY, F-PLATE PACKING

17-2-3 117934001 2(3’ L1355 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

18-2 062711012 3[F+A"1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

22 152842059 1|AxFhvhin-93 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY

23 S57925001 2|4°v%47°6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

24 109239002 273N A H % WAVE WASHER

25 S55208000 1(7oE vhn - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

26 062681012 1|+A"2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

28 S20164001 1|3’ LE013 RUBBER CAP, 13
<KE-434CH > <For KE-434C>

29 150592001 23’ LEU16 RUBBER CAP, 16

30 104821001 1|3'LtV105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

31 S44010001 1|7’ LtU115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

34 100645003 VEES WASHER

35 025080132 2|e7%h %9398 WASHER, PLAIN S 8

40 S51098000 1|Y9r0hn-IM FRAME SIDE COVER, IM

41 S59920001 2(A WA -YFan BELT COVER SUPPORT PILLAR

42 062711012 4]+A’31476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C>

43 150592001 1|7’ LEv16 RUBBER CAP, 16

400 104450101 1|3°AtU8 RUBBER CAP, 8

401 140392009 1F4N74 OIL CAP

402 S51461001 VR T ERE ] NEEDLE PLATE AUXILIARY PLATE

403 106629002 8|V 4y°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

404 S51459001 AR E L AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT

405 062761012 4]+A"1595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10

406 025060232 4({e7% ' 2F2176 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

407 S10091201 4455y 31494 AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT

KE-434C/435C-050




A . E{&E8{%/ Machine body

18-1

|
&@
(e
| P |
T

U 7-1-3 17-1-1

17-1 410—o

< KE-434C A | For KE-434C >

< KE-435C A / For KE-435C >

KE-434C/435C-050



A . E£{KE31% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

408 060680712 4|V 4Uh 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
<KE-434CF > <For KE-434C>

409 S$53117101 N24Uh I+ FINGER GUARD

410 011679312 2[FA2973.57E7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C>

700 117936001 3|7°AtV9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

701 S02445001 N24Uh -0+ FINGER GUARD

702 025350236 2(E7% 0 271935 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5

703 S$54145001 1| horyhn- STEPPING COVER

704 107321003 11949476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

705 107017002 TN+ 0% WAVE WASHER

706 060670612 1|V 4+ 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

707 S43907209 19400 - FRAME SIDE COVER

708 S41290301 1|OYSMYT44n"y%y OYS SETTING PLATE PACKING

709 S41060109 1|*991% BLIND PLATE

710 062710812 4|1A"1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

712 104449001 11374155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

713 104449001 1|13°At15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

920 S44629001 1|Ev-Y E-MARK

KE-434C/435C-050




B1 . _L#h - §H45E91% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

< KE-434C R |/ For KE-434C >

D é
)

J

%) 16-1-6

\

< KE-435C A [ For KE-435C >

16-2-6

J

/o

\

KE-434C/435C-123



B1 . E#h-£+#E84% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY AL NAME OF PARTS RM

2 SA2932001 119709898 )3 CRANK ROD ASSY
21 144712001 2|Y4%2¥°4.76 SCREW, SM4.76
3 S49582001 1979 923)VF UPPER SHAFT BUSH, F
5 014780632 1|71%#°3635-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-28X6
6 140726000 11979 925M UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
7 072630260 2(~T7)U5°6302VV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
8 116920001 NF9VHRFAN VY RING, THRUST
9 048150142 1|F47%79379C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
12 S49584101 119974979D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 1|V44Y77.14 SCREW, SM7.14
14 014770632 2|719#K 2635-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
15 123006001 1|MA%5°6.3597% 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
17 014780632 1|77%#°3635-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-28X6
18 102630001 HNR 9T H4h)3 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
19 S49593000 1K 97U+ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
20 100242003 2|Y4%¥°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2|7 LtV7.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
23 144458001 1| TAeI%M 497357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 1R 948U NEDDLE BAR BUSH, U
25 152243001 1| W)E 925D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
26 * 22, NEEDLE

<KE-434CH> <For KE-434C >
1-1 S549688101 1979 UPPER SHAFT
4-1 S49583001 1| A7AM D% THRUST WASHER
16-1 $49585001 I AVERIZ M/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTTING ROD ASSY
16-1-1 S49587001 1| 7oE VYT THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-1-2 S49588001 1|TUEVURY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-1-3 S47091001 1| ToEvHIy) THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
16-1-4 S49589001 1R 99709 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
16-1-5 145465001 1|VA%9°3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-1-6 S49689001 VLI NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
16-1-7 S37926101 AV ES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-1-8 062680812 1|+A"1437-40X8 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X8
16-1-9 147777000 2[=-F AT NEEDLE BEARING
22-1 152240101 1|nR A NEEDLE BAR, A

<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C >
1-2 S55103201 19999 UPPER SHAFT
4-2 S55104001 1| A7AM D % THRUST WASHER
16-2 S55105001 (VLRI W/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTTING ROD ASSY
16-2-1 S49587001 1| 7oEUYYT THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2-2 S49588001 1| TUE VN THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-2-3 S47091001 17U YY1V ) THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT
16-2-4 S49589001 k99709 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
16-2-5 145465001 1Y%y 3,571 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-2-6 S49689001 1k ILshy NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
16-2-7 S42756101 VLWL ES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-2-8 062680712 1|FA"1437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.73-40X7
16-2-9 147777000 2[=-FUATYUY NEEDLE BEARING
22-2 S02269001 1KY NEEDLE BAR

KE-434C/435C-123




B2 . L - $1#R81%/ Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

< KE-434C R | For KE-434C > < KE-435C A / For KE-435C >

KE-434C/435C-123



B2 . E#h-£+#EH4% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY AL NAME OF PARTS RM
30-1 S52834201 1UBV77-Y93 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U
30-1-1 S56017000 1975797 UPPER SHAFT PULLEY
30-1-2 S56018000 1|7 -YAN =4 PULLEY SPACER
30-1-3 S56019001 7= % PULLEY WASHER
30-1-4 018401236 3|7FF vraX12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
30-1-5 028040246 3| rYh r2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
30-2 S38080001 (DVZIAUUE NEEDLE LOWER MAHNET ASSY,D
30-3 S38082001 N IVRESAALIN NEEDLE UPPER MAGNET ASSY,U
30-4 062681412 3[1A"2437-40X14 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X14
30-5 025680132 3|E7Y h #3437 WASHER,PLAIN S SM4.37
31 S55572001 2|71+9#%°$5695-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
35 S$52838000 19799584309 Ak UPPER SHAFT TIMING BELT
36 S$52839200 1|IME-47"77 9k MOTOR BRACKET, IM
37 018083032 3|7F K LE8X30 BOLT SOCKET M8X30
38 028080242 3| #Yh %2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
39 025080232 3|e7Y h 4F18 WASHER PLAIN M 8
41 018062032 1|7+ IV b6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20
42 018062532 1|7+ Vr6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25
43 021060102 1(1¥31Fvt6 NUT 1 M6
44 S47270001 4|7 FK WMH36X30 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30
47 S$52836000 1|MA439'7° Y3293 MOTOR TIMING PULLEY 32 ASSY
48 S$55572001 1|7+%#%°3595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10
49 017680512 1% b4.37-40X5 BOLT SM4.37-40X5
50 S57976001 U ERAPEELVH BELT ADJUSTING PLATE A ASSY
50-1 S57977001 1A WMFATEY45A BELT ADJUSTING PLATE, A
51 S57978001 1A WbFIADEY14B BELT ADJUSTING PLATE, B

KE-434C/435C-123




C1.3% Y B§{% / Feed mechanism

KE-434C/435C-202



C1 . 1% E81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S51857101 1|X7 9LV -100%3 X-FEED LEVER ASSY, 100
1-1 S42067101 1[XA5YLn-100 X-FEED LEVER, 100
1-2 S51858001 1UXA)iv-7% X-FEED LEVER COVER
1-3 153924001 1(7TIVk FELT
1-4 108802001 1(73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250
1-5 S37932101 1144)hLam FEED CAM ROLLER
1-6 S37933001 113my'% ROLLER SHAFT
1-7 014760632 1|717#°3595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
2 S37934101 1|XAPILN =430 X-FEED LEVER BUSH
3 183493001 U ERAPAPLY VRN F-SHAFT SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
3-1 S09212001 1|1eYrh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
3-2 101706001 2[p4£37°6.35 SET SCREW SM6.35
4 153393001 ERE LA Vol WASHER
5 071047650 1137%173/16 BEARING BALL, 3/16
6 014760632 1|7F7#°3595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
7 S42069001 1| YAH9)Liv-60%32 Y-FEED LEVER ASSY, 60
7-1 S42070001 1|YA49)Lin-60 Y-FEED LEVER, 60
7-2 S37932101 1|44)hAa0 FEED CAM ROLLER
7-3 S37933001 113my% ROLLER SHAFT
7-4 014760632 1|719#%°3595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
7-5 152973001 1(73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=170
8 152760051 5749902 TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER SHAFT
9 048180142 1|M47%7939C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
10 152756001 2(R7AM D %18 WASHER, THRUST 18
11 014760632 1|719#°3595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
12 S41703000 1|PM7° 79X PM BRACKET, X
13 S$53099001 1149YhLX100 X-FEED CAM, 100
14 014760632 2|7+51K:595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
15 S41705001 1LY 9X CAM SHAFT, X
16 070688850 314379768822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822
17 S$51099000 1|PM7° 37 IkY PM BRACKET, Y
18 S51100001 1|A9YhL7°77IkY60 Y-FEED CAM BRACKET, 60
19 S$53100001 1149YhLY60 Y-FEED CAM, 60
20 014760632 2|719%'3595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
21 551101001 1|hLY9Y CAM SHAFT, Y
22 070688850 2(43Y°97)’r688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
23 S37940001 2(4FF Ay POSITIONING PIN
24 062681012 2|FA’1437-40X10 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X10
25 S51103001 1|1eYn7- SET SCREW COLLAR
26 014760632 2|71/#'3595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
27 S37942100 4(hv709 78 COUPLING HUB, 8
28 S37944100 2(hY77 AN Y COUPLING SPACER
29 014760632 8|77F4#% 1595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
30 551462001 N oToh X HOME POSITION DOG, X
31 S51463001 P VA HOME POSITION DOG, Y
32 060680712 2| AUk 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
33 S$53108001 1|XEoY-M)Yr4% X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
34 018400632 1|7+ W+4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
35 025040232 1|74 25194 WASHER PLAIN M 4
36 S53109001 1| Xeoy-Mvrs4 X-SENSOR SETTING BASE
37 551465001 1Y EH-MYT15 Y-SENSOR SETTING PLATE
38 062680612 1|+A"14.37-40X6 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X6
39 551856001 NAINFAT T 445F FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE,F
40 145318001 4|Vi2°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
41 S42083001 NA95 47U 445R FEED BAR GUIDE PLATER
42 145318001 294327437 SCREW, SM4.37
43 100032004 2|%#74°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
44 S42084201 14995493 FEED BAR ASSY
44-1 156076101 149954 FEED BAR
44-2 153377001 2|30A3X17.8 ROLLER, A 3X17.8

KE-434C/435C-202

10




C1.3% Y B§{% / Feed mechanism

KE-434C/435C-202
11



C1 . 1% E81% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
44-3 153378001 2|49)44am FEED GUIDE ROLLER
44-4 148133001 2|am ROLLER
44-5 156108001 114749Uh93v53 T-WIDTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY
44-6 156109001 1|hoY SPACER
44-7 156077001 114994 1hyav FEED GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
44-8 156080000 1|7T0b FELT
44-9 153380001 1|3349h93vH3 T-LENGTH REGULATOR BLOCK ASSY
44-10 S42086101 1YA9)N-74 Y-FEED LEVER COVER
44-11 014760632 1|7+H#°3595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
45 153383001 2(495 1hoy SPACER
46 153384001 2()7-+453 RETAINER ASSY
47-1 153391001 11994 1hin-L FEED BRACKET COVER, L
53 S$59892001 4|7+ W437-40X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X5
54 025680232 2|e5% h %F194.37 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.37
55 062670612 1|+A"1357-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6
" ATavERG “ OPTION PARTS ”
47-2 153392001 14995 1hin-s FEED BRACKET COVER, S
47-3 S51860001 1|98 4hn-LLY: FEED BRACKET COVER ASSY, LL

KE-434C/435C-202

12




C2.:3x Y BA{R(E#,;ILH) / Feed mechanism (For Solenoid type)

< E#=A | For Solenoid type >

90-2-21

|
90-2-20

90-2-13
90-2-14

" F7> 385 [ OPTION PARTS "
< E&w; A/ For Solenoid type >

o

90-2-8

90-2-17

([

13

KE-434C/435C-202



C2 . %)% (EM=XFA) / Feed mechanism (For Solenoid type)

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM

48 025060232 2|74 H % F1796 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
49 S39110001 2| Wr595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14

< E¥H> < For Medium-weight materials >
90-2 S42090300 1|A¥I9793LA WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, LA
90-2-8 153372001 2|A917YL WORK CLAMP, L
90-2-17 153568001 2[5 %A PRESSER SPRING, A

<E¥RA> < For Heavy-weight materials >
90-2 S42092300 1|41 793iB WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, LB
90-2-8 153372001 2|4%17YL WORK CLAMP, L
90-2-17 153569001 2[4 %B PRESSER SPRING, B
90-2-1 153364000 1|AHIo7 WORK CLAMP ARM
90-2-2 S42088001 1|AHI97 LNV -R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
90-2-3 S42089001 1FAHIO7 LN -L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
90-2-4 153367001 1AHI9T L) WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
90-2-5 142628001 1 RAAF9) 9709009 SPACER
90-2-6 048110142 1(FA7Y°937C11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
90-2-7 152718001 1(7Fb4%'5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5
90-2-9 153369001 2|AYI7 VA I(5A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
90-2-10 153370001 14917441448 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
90-2-11 107038003 6[%7473.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
90-2-12 S52099001 2|A9 19T LN -14 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
90-2-13 140407002 2140+ WASHER
90-2-14 018500832 2|7+ Wb5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
90-2-15 159828101 2|AYIN 27409 B SPRING GUIDE ROD, B
90-2-16 145478101 2|3 v%°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
90-2-18 152788000 2|49 2hoY PRESSER SPRING SPACER
90-2-19 153567000 2| TN 2hF- PRESSER SPRING COLLAR
90-2-20 146581002 1(tybh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
90-2-21 100260001 2|bA%7°5.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X4

“FIT aEae” ” OPTION PARTS ”

<hEWMHA> < For Medium-weight materials >
90-2 S42087300 1|49 I9793ISA WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, SA
90-2-8 153368001 2|1F%I7YS WORK CLAMP, S
90-2-17 153568001 2(AHIn %A PRESSER SPRING, A

<EY¥R> < For Heavy-weight materials >
90-2 S42091300 1(A4197 93SB WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, SB
90-2-8 153368001 2|4917YS WORK CLAMP, S
90-2-17 153569001 2[4 #B PRESSER SPRING, B

KE-434C/435C-202

14




C3.:x ) B8{R(ERIXA) / Feed mechanism (For Solenoid type)

" #*7vaviis | OPTION PARTS ™
< E#z=A /| For Solenoid type >

KE-434C/435C-202
15



C3 . &A% (EMXA) / Feed mechanism (For Solenoid type)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

48 025060232 2|79 *F176 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

49 S$39110001 2|V p595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
TATavEm ” “ OPTION PARTS ”

90-5 542093300 1AH197793G WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, G

90-5-1 153364000 1NAYI9T WORK CLAMP ARM

90-5-2 S42089001 NAYI9T7 LN -L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L

90-5-3 153367001 NAHIOTLN-V) WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

90-5-4 142628001 HRANMEIY9759Y) 0 SPACER

90-5-5 048110142 1|MADY 939G 11 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11

90-5-6 152718001 1|7++42975.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5

90-5-7 154512001 1A417YG WORK CLAMP, G

90-5-8 153369001 2|44 I7 VA HIM5A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A

90-5-9 153370001 14917V 4H 1458 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B

90-5-10 107038003 6|#7+¥73.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

90-5-11 552099001 NAHIT LN 1% WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE

90-5-12 140407002 190 % WASHER

90-5-13 018500832 1|7+ ILh5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

90-5-14 159828101 1AYIN 427U H4RYMB SPRING GUIDE ROD, B

90-5-15 145478101 1142476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76

90-5-16 153568001 1NFHINRA PRESSER SPRING, A

90-5-17 152788000 AN 2004 PRESSER SPRING SPACER

90-5-18 153567000 AN 2h7- PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

90-5-19 146581002 1|1EIhh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

90-5-20 100260001 2[FA4Y°5.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95-28X4

KE-434C/435C-202

16




C4 . X B8R (KE-434C, KE-435C T 7 —H )/
Feed mechanism (For Pneumatic type of KE-434C & KE435C)

< KE-434C, KE-435C =7 —=F | For Pneumatic type of KE-434C & KE-435C >

| e e e, e, e e e e e e e,

" F7 3 8 [ OPTION PARTS "

903

KE-434C/435C-202
17



C4 . :X')BA{% (KE-434C, KE-435CT7—=R ) /

Feed mechanism (For Pneumatic type of KE-434C & KE-435C)

REF.NO CODE [QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

48 100197002 2|40 % WASHER
49 S$39110001 2| WV h595-28X 14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X 14
50 018501032 2|7 FR IVF5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
91 S53091001 1|AY 19T 93434ETT7- WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E PNEU
91-1 S41658000 1|AY%19723417- WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 PNEUMATIC
91-2 S53092001 2|AHI97 LN -F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F
91-3 S10377101 1144197 LV -RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
91-4 S10378101 1|AH%I97 LV -RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
91-5 S10058001 NAHITLN-V) W-CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
91-6 S21775001 1|2YM7-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
91-6-1 139096001 1|EYh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
91-6-2 014680422 2|7 T A2 437912 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
91-7 143591001 1| AFAMNVY THRUST RING
91-8 048050342 1|F*7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
91-9 014760632 1|7+4#°3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
91-10 025040232 2|79 0 %F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
91-11 018400632 2|7 I 4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
91-12 S41660001 2|H%I7434E17- WORK CLAMP, 434E PNUMATIC
91-13 153369001 2|AHIT VA IM5A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
91-14 153370001 1|AYI7V4H 1448 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
91-15 107038003 6|%#75%Y°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
91-16 S53094001 1) U8 4 CYLINDER SUPPORT
91-17 S53095000 2|I7YY % 15-18 AIR CYLINDER, 15-18
91-18 S18415101 2|n-71=4vQ4aM5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
91-19 S03800001 2|9LE"AEY CLEVISPIN
91-20 048040342 4|FAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
91-21 S53096001 2|10058 9% 7 CYLINDER JOINT
91-22 110168001 2|anyh ROLLER SHAFT
91-23 S41271000 2| Tk M5 ELBOW, M5

iV “ OPTION PARTS ”
903 S51102001 1|44 17Y434EMK217 - WORK CLAMP, 434EMK2 AIR

KE-434C/435C-202

18




C5. X BR(KE-434CHIR T REEER) /
Feed mechanism (For Inner clamping device of KE-434C)

< KE-434C ## T Riz&EMR | For Inner clamping device of KE-434C >

KE-434C/435C-202
19



C5. %X E & (KE-434CHh T REREEMA) /
Feed mechanism (For Inner clamping device of KE-434C)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
48 100197002 AV WASHER
49 S$39110001 2|V p595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
50 018501032 2|7+#K WE5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
92 553098001 1|44 197 93434EREV WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 434E REV
92-1 S$41658000 1| AY1797 23417~ WORK CLAMP ARM, Z34 PNEUMATIC
92-2 553092001 2(A¥I9TUN-F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F
92-3 S10377101 144197 Liv-RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR
92-4 S10378101 1|4¥I97 Liv-RL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL
92-5 S10058001 NAHIOTLN-V) W-CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
92-6 S21775001 11EYhh7-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
92-6-1 139096001 11EIhh7- SET SCREW COLLAR
92-6-2 014680422 2|7 AR 43792 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
92-7 143591001 1|1 Z27AM)YY THRUST RING
92-8 048050342 1[FATES RETAINING RING, E5
92-9 014760632 1|7+9#3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
92-10 025040232 2|74 #7104 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
92-11 018400632 2|7+ IV h4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
92-12 S42007001 1|49 1970993434E WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434E
92-12-1 $12634009 NAYTHFVIRLE A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
92-12-2 S42008001 UEREYIIZLZ Y] WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
92-12-3 S42019001 NNITINIE =54 REVERSE CYLINDER BASE
92-12-4 018301236 2(7HR WE3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12
92-12-5 018300836 2|7+ WH3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
92-12-6 505665001 1N1¥19709LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA
92-12-7 154235001 HnoToEY REVERSE GEAR
92-12-8 154236001 1N\n\T0799 REVERSE RACK
92-12-9 145087001 ULZERERES WASHER
92-12-10 149831101 1|7AvYFA2Y73.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
92-12-11 154237001 EREREroZ AN WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
92-12-12 025350132 1EFY 04939 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
92-12-13 100242003 1|V 44357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
92-12-14 S42020001 (Va2 Vi REVERSE ROD
92-12-15 $12639001 NNITINE REVERSE CYLINDER
92-12-16 $12642009 2|7+ WF3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35
92-12-17 S42021001 NNTIVI9% T REVERSE SHAFT JOINT
92-12-18 018300836 1|7+ ILF3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
92-12-19 018300836 1| 7K IV r3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
92-12-20 017501216 1R F5X12 BOLT, M5X12
92-12-21 021500216 1(2%31F9+5 NUT, 2 M5
92-12-22 S18415101 2|N-71=4YQ4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
92-13 S42009101 NIMHYITYFIA OUTER WORK CLAMP
92-14 153369001 2|44 I7VAHIM5A WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, A
92-15 153370001 1| A¥I7V44% 1458 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, B
92-16 107038003 6|%#74Y°3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
92-17 S$53094001 1o 441 CYLINDER SUPPORT
92-18 S$53095000 2(17Y)5°15-18 AIR CYLINDER, 15-18
92-19 S18415101 2(nN-71=#YQ4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
92-20 S03800001 2|9LE'REY CLEVIS PIN
92-21 048040342 4|bATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
92-22 S$53096001 AV VE CYLINDER JOINT
92-23 110168001 2|any) ROLLER SHAFT
92-24 S41271000 2|1k M5 ELBOW, M5
600 117291002 2|%#7%v73.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18
601 154252001 AFE AL POSITIONING PLATE, L
602 154253001 14FE MR POSITIONING PLATE, R
603 062670512 4|FA"31357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
604 025350332 4|E7%h 25435 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
605 028350242 4{NV Y #2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

KE-434C/435C-202

20




C6 . 3% 1) B81% / Feed mechanism

KE-434C/435C-202
21



C6 . ¥£')B1% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM

TS0 “ BLANK ”
< E¥H> < For Medium—weight materials >

100-1 S42034001 1(7A9147°59434-1 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434-1

200-1-1 S42031001 1(A417°5,9434-1L WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-1L

200-1-2 S42030001 1(A%17'5,9434-1R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-1R
<E¥R> < For Heavy-weight materials >

100-2 S42035001 1(A9)447°59434-2 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434-2

200-2-1 S42033001 1|A%17°79434-2L WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-2L

200-2-2 S42032001 1|4417°79434-2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 434-2R
<RERA> < For Inner clamping device >

100-3 S43459001 149447°5,9434R1 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434R1

200-3 154256101 1\AH (47 509A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C>

100-4 S44942001 1|49 149434ESF-2 FEED PLATE, 434ESF-2

200-4-1 S46545001 1|49 It4)434ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF-2

200-4-2 S46544001 1|AY% 134 434ESF-2 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF-2
TATavEE " ” OPTION PARTS ”

[ ERH ] [ For solenoid type 1

<100X60R > <For “100X60" >

110-1 153503001 114914 FEED PLATE

210-1-1 153498001 1|A¥IESY WORK CLAMP, LEFT 100X60

210-1-2 153493001 1|AyIsy WORK CLAMP, R
<48X10XR30F > <For “48X10XR30" >

110-2 S23379001 1(49'/14434-519 FEED PLATE, 434-519

210-2-1 S23378001 1|441E47434-519 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-519

210-2-2 S23377001 1|4913%°434-519 WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434-519
<34X5XR28H > <For "34X5XR28" >

110-3 S27838001 1|4491)44434-895 FEED PLATE, 434-895

210-3-1 S27837001 1|4%1t41)434-895 WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434-895

210-3-2 S27836001 1|4%13%7434-895 WORK CLAMP, 434-895
<PHiEfELMVI6X2FH > <For Sewing the bar tack “16X2” >

110-4 156087001 114914 FEED PLATE

210-4-1 156086001 1|17%I7YLM WORK CLAMP, LM

210-4-2 156085001 1A% I7YRM WORK CLAMP, RM
<PH1EHELV20X3FH > <For Sewing the bar tack “20X3” >

110-5 156084001 1449141 FEED PLATE, L

210-5-1 156083001 1(A4179LL WORK CLAMP, LL 20X3

210-5-2 156082001 1(A#417YRL WORK CLAMP, RL 20X3
<PH1ERELVIOX2F > < For Sewing the bar tack “10X2” >

110-6 156090001 1(49144S FEED PLATE, S

210-6-1 156089001 1A I7YLS WORK CLAMP, LS 10X2

210-6-2 156088001 1A% I7YRS WORK CLAMP, RS 10X2

[ KE-435CFH ] [ For KE-435C ]

<D AYFHIA> < For One—touch work clamp>

210-7-1 S44941001 1|49 IE4434ESF WORK CLAMP, LEFT 434ESF

210-7-2 S44940001 1A% 134 434ESF WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 434ESF
<D UAyFHITHHE> < One-touch work clamp assy>

302 S43990001 1|0TAYI(4434EAYT  <t=0.5> [OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, A 434E <t=0.5>

302 S43991001 1|0TAYI/4434EBYT  <t=1.0> [OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, B 434E <t=1.0>

302 S43992001 1|0TAYI(4434ECH)T <t=2.0> [OT WORK CLAMP ASSY, C 434E <t=2.0>
<HF—IHE> < Gauge parts>

905 S54984001 117" )3434EMK2 GAUGE ASSY, 434EMK2

905-1 S52100001 VeV VL] HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE

905-2 S49955001 2|94 22" SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37

KE-434C/435C-202

22




D1 . #I L4 B8{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< KE-434C E#;:{F | For Solenoid type of KE-434C >

3016

< KE-434CT7—xH, KE-434CHHR T REGEEH
| For Pneumatic type of KE-434C
& Inner clamping device of KE-434C >

< KE-435CT7—xA | For Pneumatic type of KE-435C >

23

KE-434C/435C-204




D1. # T _E4BE4R / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM

<KE-434CEX A > <For Solenoid type of KE-434C>

401 SA4141001 11U99:AB LINK ASSY, AB

1 S49630001 1|YV9A LINK, A

2 S49631001 148 LINK, B

3 S49632001 UUPZIVN LINK ASSY, C

4 S49635001 10977 9A LINK SHAFT, A

5 S49636001 1109998 LINK SHAFT, B

6 S49637001 1(Vv9v°9C LINK SHAFT, C

7 S49638001 199D LINK SHAFT, D

8 100281001 4|40 % WASHER, PLAIN

9 S37968001 6|ATY7't V8 SNAP PIN, 8

10 S$19662001 2|ATV7EV5 SNAP PIN, 5

11 S41238001 1|48 1140 WORK CLAMP PLATE, L

12 S$55157000 1A T1539 490 BUSH

13 014760632 2|7+H# 35.95-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

14 S10105001 2|1VU9EN YN 2 SPRING, EXTENSION

15 S49639001 1% h)ra4 SENSOR SETTING BASE

16 062680612 1[+A"14.37-40X6 SCREW PAN SM4.37-40X6

17 S49640101 1| eohoF44 SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE

18 S55479001 1[7FR WH34X8 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

19 S49641001 (AVIZZRYUVIZET SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, A

20 060681212 4{W 1Y+ 437-40X12 SCREW BIND SM4.37-40X12

21 S49642001 (VIZZIYVLEE = SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, B

22 060501016 2|4 M5X10 SCREW BIND M5X10

23 S49643001 1h 4N GUIDE

24 060680712 2|4V 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

25 S59763000 1AYI7r AN -T L W-CLAMP LIFTER STOPPER RUBBER

26 018501432 2|7+ II5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14

300 S41239001 2|74V 912 GUIDE SHAFT, 12

301 018501036 2|7+ Wh5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

302 S10103001 2K -7y BALL BUSH

303 048200142 2|bA7%7H3A7C20 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C20
<KE-434CcT7—xXH < For Pneumatic type of KE-434C &

KE-434CHhifiT B3 E Inner clamping device of KE-434C>

<KE-435CT7—xXFA> <For Pneumatic type of KE-435GC >

19 S49641001 AVIZZRYVIZET SOLENOID SETTING PLATE, A

20 060681212 4{W 1Y+ 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12

500 S10125000 3|3’ htv21 RUBBER CAP, 21

501 104450101 2[3° L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

KE-434C/435C-204

24




D2 . #T k4 B9% (KE-435C) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-435C)

< KE-435C A | For KE-435C >

710
M7

=)
718
720

719

" #7335/ OPTION PARTS " < w1 mme | For supply parts >

726-2 726-3

726-6

N

$2.5

790

726-4

\

:
=)
()
=)
=)
=)
=)
=)
(S
=
(&
()
=)
=)
=)
=)
=)
=)
=)
=)
=)
=)
c
=

{

KE-434C/435C-204
25



D2 . #T E4R1% (KE-435C) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-435C)

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-435CH > <For KE-434C>
700 S59103001 1Ayt IhABYE STEPPING W-CLAMP CAM ASSY, B
702 S43693000 1\hur9F %IV Ay STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD
703 623033000 1143 9746805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV
704 150460001 1{U-UDZ LN =YY U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
705 150461001 1|44Y)an FEED ROLLER
706 107453001 PAVEIES WASHER
707 021750102 1|11%2FY1+556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32
708 S17871101 1(hvryA4I9TR STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R
709 017751412 1|4 IWF5.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X14
710 S42839101 1oAY 19T F STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F
711 148196000 1ITARYN T 241 BUSH, L
712 148197000 1[97ARH R I9T AR BUSH, R
713 S55144001 185900993 STEPPING W-CLANP LIMK ASSY
714 S54393001 2|54 v%Y'5.56 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56
715 S42880001 1441833 PRESSER BAR, SIDE
716 145472001 1A A0 PRESSER BAR BUSH
717 S31012001 1A IFIntyry PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW
718 S31013001 NEEVAPEINEES DI PRESSER ADJUSTING NUT
719 S10111101 1A% PRESSER BAR SPRING
720 S10112001 1AYINZT U+ SPRING GUIDE
721 S10113301 1|AYIR 8% P-BAR CLAMP
722 062681212 1]+A"3437-40%X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
723 S10371001 1|AY IR 745- PRESSER BAR LIFTER
724 S10372100 1{FAHIR 955993y CUSHION
725 048040342 1|FADE4 RETAINING RING, E4
726-1 S42849101 1AHI7IXA WORK CLAMP, XA
727 S13399001 1|V*%9°3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12
728 S03677001 PRES WASHER
AT avERG " ” OPTION PARTS ”
726-2 S45131001 14417V XB WORK CLAMP, XB
726-3 S45132001 1[AHT7YXC WORK CLAMP, XC
726-4 S45133001 1|#4I7YXD WORK CLAMP, XD
726-5 S45134001 1|49 I7YXE WORK CLAMP, XE
726-6 S45135001 1AHIT7YXJ WORK CLAMP, XJ
Y RS ” For Supply parts ”
790 S33251001 1|AHIn % PRESSER BAR SPRING

KE-434C/435C-204

26




E . T&hE81% / Lower shaft mechanism

27

KE-434C/435C-305




E . T#4R8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 141786001 19509098 8V SHOULDER SCREW
2 100090004 1|FYh7.14 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680632 1|7+4#%°3437-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X6
4 152245101 EDINVENRY ROCK GEAR
5 S37978251 ELINUER DN/ ROCK GEAR SHAFT
6 181995001 1|EYbh7-53 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2|F4%°6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
7 014760632 2|7+4#% 3595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
8 S49605001 1|49 993 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
9 S55213001 1|85 9480 LOWER SHAFT BUSH
10 014760632 1|7+4#°3595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
11 152678201 1|h3FIEYy ) ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 1|09 PW3 O-RING, PW3
13 S49609001 1|12Yhh5-%3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770632 2|7+4#% 3635-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
14-1 S55927301 1|44hv44%3 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1-1 S55216301 1|44hvs4 SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-1-2 S02429201 W34 7UT4 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
14-1-3 062660412 2|F+A"1318-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-1-4 152683101 2|FAhIM)Y Y A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
14-1-5 152684101 2|AFhebvEN % COMPRESSION SPRING
14-1-6 402887001 2|%"h"43.2 WASHER, 3.2
14-1-7 062660712 2|+A"1318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-1-8 153050000 2|FFhes4 70k S-RACE BASE FELT
14-1-9 S59886001 2|43EE3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=360
14-1-10 S49626000 1|93t€3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=300
14-1-11 S49685000 1|93EE3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=100
15 014760632 1|7+5#%°3437-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X6
16 152678201 1|heFAEYYY ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 1|09y PW3 O-RING, PW3
18 048070342 1| A7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
19 S55215001 1|F34n-HR DRIVER, HR
20 018501232 1|7+H WF5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
21 . 1|t1+hv SHUTTLE RACE BASE
22 * 1|+hhvnass SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 S$16290001 1|=-F)bA-5-4X19.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
24 * 1R Vr-293A BOBBIN CASE ASSY, A
24-1 * 1R EVr-AFI99n % TENSION SPRING
24-2 * 1R EV-AN 249 SCREW
24-3 * 1N I9T7UR YN+ ANTI-SPIN SPRING
25 * 1|FEY BOBBIN
27 S55658000 1|h37Tbb FELT
28 S55214000 1|h37TMHI FELT HOLDER
29 S55140001 14—k SUPPORT
30 123882001 1144 °4.37 STUD SCREW 4.37
31 103810002 1 FIN4N 241 % WAVE WASHER
32 025770232 1|E7% H'%F176.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
T AR T ” For Supply parts
14-2 S$59888201 1|A4hes4938 90 SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET
14-2-1 S$59885001 1|A4hv4493 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-2-1-1 S55216001 1|4 4hvsq SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-2-1-2 S02429101 1WA 7 UH4 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
14-2-1-3 062660412 2|F+A"1318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-2-1-4 152683101 2| Fhery Yy A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
14-2-1-5 152684101 2|FFheb VN % SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-2-1-6 402887001 2|4"h"43.2 WASHER, 3.2
14-2-1-7 062660712 2|+A"1318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-2-1-8 S09043000 2|7z b FELT
14-2-1-9 S$59886001 2|7z b FELT, L=360

KE-434C/435C-305

28




E . T&hE81% / Lower shaft mechanism

29

KE-434C/435C-305




E . T#hE84% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
14-2-1-10 S$57965000 1[92EE3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=515
14-2-1-11 559886001 1(7TIVk FELT, L=360
14-2-2 550529000 4|E°ZhF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=320

KE-434C/435C-305

30



F . #5888 E81% / Lubrication

20 5 441210 @—g

7

< KE-434CH |/ For KE-434C >

701

31

KE-434C/435C-350




F . #5;ME;&E81% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE |QTY AL NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S49992000 e Z I OIL GAUGE WINDOW

2 S07333001 WAAVIFNAT'S PIPE, S

3 S07456000 1 =-VF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=160

4 148738000 1193t% WICK, L=335

5 107149001 1(7TIk FELT

6 S37983001 1|99 9%191441 WICK SUPPORT

7 062680612 1|+A"14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

8 025680232 1|E7% ' 4F174.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

9 028680242 1|\ AYh 42-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37

10 S10478000 1Ay %1917 1)0b FELT

11 S34986000 1 ZhF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=135

12 S49982000 1(73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=400

13 107149001 2(7TVk FELT

14 S49959001 1T vE1natis WICK SUPPORT

15 S$10162201 R IEESHT WICK SUPPORT

16 060670512 1| AUF 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5

17 S49620000 2|t zhFa-7 OIL TUBE, L=340

18 S49957000 1[92EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700

19 S49622000 1(73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=130

20 S49983000 1[92EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=800

21 S49984000 11E773EE FLAT WICK, L=200

22 104567101 11732491 WICK SUPPORT

23 159565000 1[93E£€2.5X150 WICK, L=150

25 S37986000 1EZhF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=440

26 S18093100 1|73t€4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100

27 145547001 1 F1-7 k% TUBE HOLDER

28 062670512 1]FA"3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

29 S37987001 1|89 9%a)at4z LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT

30 S37988000 1|V %1917 10k LOWER SHAFT WICK FELT

31 062680612 1|7A"14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

32 S09043000 1(7TIVk FELT

33 152948001 bRz Ik OIL GAUGE WINDOW

34 S$49623000 1EZVF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=280

35 S49624000 1NE=NF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=260

36 549625000 1|E2VF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=160

38 152969001 2(3-F4HIh% CORD HOLDER

39 062670512 2|+A"2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

40 148738000 1193t% WICK, L=335

41 148738000 Ve =" WICK, L=335

42 152956001 1[93EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=500

44 228475000 379Uk 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80

45 153924001 1(7TIVk FELT

46 S49957000 1[92EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700

47 S49958000 1(73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=70

48 S49985000 1|E=hF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=170

49 S49986000 1EZhF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=110

50 S49987000 1 ZhF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=150

51 S49995001 ER R ESES CORD SUPPORT

52 062670512 1|F7A"3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

53 S49618000 1 =-VF1-7 OIL TUBE, L=210

54 S$55659000 1193t% WICK, L=300
<KE-434CH > <For KE-434C>

24-1 S37985000 1| A4TF 71vb FELT
<KE-435CF > <For KE-435C >

24-2 S42827200 1| R4T7r 7Zivh FELT

700 S09043000 271k FELT

701 108802001 1[73E€4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

702 104567101 11732491 WICK SUPPORT

703 140647101 1|3-M4%z CORD HOLDER

704 062670612 1|+A"2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

KE-434C/435C-350

32




G . %1#E < B81% / Threading mechanism

23
C\@@— 24
"ATa G
| OPTION PARTS "
?@ 31
30
e
o

> 21
V !
@S@/Q y
’ 32
< KE-434C
UL A
| For Thread
breakage
detector of
KE-434C >
< KE-435C A 10
| For KE-435C > 12
2-2
< BEYA < FEYHA AT a3 Ea
| For Heavy-weight materials > | For Medium-weight | OPTION PARTS "
< KE-434C A | < KE-435C A materials > < BEYA
| For KE-434C > | For KE-435C > | For Extra heavy-weight
g materials >

@

o,

25-1

(25

>

b

25-2

Q

~ 25-4

33

KE-434C/435C-401




G . %#EB1% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S53097001 1|7-LAF3F ARM THREAD GUIDE
<KE-434CH> <For KE-434C>

2-1 060670612 1|V {UF357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<KE-435CH> <For KE-435C>

2-2 062710612 1|+A'31476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 S49627001 1\7-L4bn7r ARM THREAD GUIDE

4 060670612 1|4 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

5 S51859101 17-LANP T4 ARM THREAD GUIDE

6 060670612 1|V (UM 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

8 152872001 149054 TENSION BRACKET

9 114294001 1{oyvy O-RING

10 * AEVLES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
<KE-434CH> <For KE-434C>

11 150551000 1[4banre™y TENSION RELEASE PIN
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C>

11 S12699000 1[4banre™y TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 116922001 1(4bFIATVERY TENSION STUD

13 S31032001 1(4bFI9V TR TENSION NUT

14 * 147N 2 TENSION SPRING

15 159805001 1495491 TENSION DISC PRESSER

16 145446001 2(4rF399%5 TENSION DISC

17 100402004 1442357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18 S10469001 1(7FF+A%2°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

19 115186001 1[Y24bF3901KY MAIN TENSION STUD

20 100136001 UEISEVZ P TENSION NUT

21 115188001 1[24bFIATYN % TENSION SPRING

22 145446001 2|4 F3A9Y5 TENSION DISC

23 152889001 113V badr THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2(F+A"2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
[ E%A ] [ For Heavy-weight materials ]
<KE-434CH > <For KE-434C>

25-1 152890001 1NJRIMTUTAA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C>

25-3 S02438001 1WE I TUTHAA N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
[ hEMA ] [ For Medium-weight materials ]

25-2 S41222101 1(NJR 17U H4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B

26 152891101 1)K A90DA b7V N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D

33 S12441001 1FA99N 2914 H % WASHER
TATavER& " ” OPTION PARTS ”
[ BEMA ] [ For Extra heavy-weight materials ]

25-4 S02439001 1)K 947U T1B N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, B

27 152881001 1|T¥L144%3 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014760632 1|7+41°3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

29 152883000 1[7T)VF8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

30 152884001 RS2 Lyl NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

31 062670412 1|+A"1357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
<KE-434CHYUIL#&AA > <For Thread breakage detector

of KE-434C>
32 S45083001 1 A4 T T4 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

KE-434C/435C-401

34




H . %#%85{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

E—z

4

&D—1-10
1-6 E
i 1-18 1-17

—_
'
()}
 —

1-21-S

TS

() 1-14

1-23

T
LA\
_
1 ) 1
- N
o O

. ~\@@

pym—
T

-

< KE-434CH | For KE-434C >

et B

35

KE-434C/435C-402




H . %%pB8/% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1 S37991109 117774 TOP COVER
1-2 S$37992100 1b39T BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 S$37993000 EELRS PLATE SPRING
1-4 048100142 1|F47%7939C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 S37994001 eV BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-6 S$37995101 N PZ e BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 100402004 1|hA%Y°3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1-8 S37996001 ELEEVE BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
1-9 014680622 1T 27437783 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 S37997001 14M%) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-12 154528001 ELxEv) 5 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-13 120448001 113°47 RUBBER BAND
1-14 120990001 2(75eyEbiry 437 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 S10174000 (I E=DEVEE DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 S37998001 1AMEFIT VR SPRING
1-17 157968001 (B2 KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1|+~ "2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 14MFADYE™ TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 14b A9 FIb TENSION NUT
1-21 144110001 U2 A EVZARS TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 ARIS =DV W) TENSION DISC
1-23 144105000 NFAVYNRIIY I 2 TENSION SPRING FLANGE WASHER
1-24 021680202 1(+vb2v14.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37
1-25 141590001 kL PZ W THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|TYh5.95 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1|E7% 0 4F174.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2|FA2437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1|7A"14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
4 025680232 3[E7H N £F194.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
<KE-434CH > <For KE-434C>
5 S47335101 14M%7-1)53 BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY

KE-434C/435C-402

36




J . %17V 1% / Thread trimmer mechanism

KE-434C/435C-403
37



J . %E1YEA% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49629201 UELETLIN THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770632 2|71/%3635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
3 S$38002201 RIZE LN YPLEE SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
5 060681212 2|V AUk 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
6 154599000 A RIZEO =V SOLENOID CUSHION
7 502652001 UREES WASHER
8 S23836001 AVIZZINZSE SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
8-1 S02654001 URIZZONZ SOLENOID LEVER
8-2 014680632 1|7F9#°3437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 S38003101 VWIS 22 DRIVING LEVER PUSH LEVER
10 S49645001 119049476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
11 S$38004002 198 9LN -2k <FEH2> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER <Mraked in 2>
1" S$38004003 1178 9L -2k <FES3> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER <Mraked in 3>
1" S38004004 1198 9Ln-Z2byn <FBH4> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER <Mraked in 4>
12 559893001 2|7+ W +437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10
13 148847001 AV WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 159905001 1 MRMFAVEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 1[17947.94 NUT, SM7.94
16 S49644001 NINILIN=-ToH4Y) DRIVING LEVER GUIDE SHAFT
17 231071001 1[*4)L8X15 BUSH, 8X15
18 $32235001 1|R/AHIN % SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 1(FATET RETAINING RING, E7
20 153596001 URRES WASHER
21 154596000 1AMBLLIN =923y CUSHION
22 S49646101 1AM ILN-3 THREAD DRIVING LEVER ASSY
221 S59874001 AR IR ILN - THREAD DRIVING LEVER
22-2 S$59872001 1|4+4Yan THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER
22-3 S$59871001 150457437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
22-4 S$59873001 AL WASHER, PLAIN
22-5 SA0049001 2|1TIh4.37 NUT, SM4.37
22-6 028680242 1N HYh 42-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
23 014770632 1|71 2635-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X6
24 S02354001 2[5y T4 4VB SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 100022005 2|1J15.95 NUT, SM5.95
26 S49648001 RS VIR THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
26-1 S$49649001 1|4rY)0oYr THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 PAPESVES N JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 2|TYh5.95 NUT, SM5.95
29 549650001 UEET 2 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 510195101 ALV =) THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT
31 110367001 UREES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 1|FAIEG RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760632 1|7+9#°3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
34 S38011001 14MYEN YN A SPRING, EXTENSION
35 S49651001 1| #hr SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 1% v45°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110161004 119H4.76 NUT, SM4.76
38 S$49994001 2[4 h'24.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 S$38012001 1|bohobiv -9z CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 $10202201 1|LuhobiN=YY LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 1| 7H99%b 4107437 SET SCREW, SM4.37
43 S$38015001 1(nJ14 NEEDLE PLATE
44 S$38016001 1MLy THREAD CONNECTING ROD
45 549988001 UELANYE MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N
46 510208001 WL VR <t=0.4> [MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=04>
46 510208002 VLY VR <t=0.5> [MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=05>
46 510208003 VLYVl <t=0.6> [MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=0.6>
47 S00705001 14 Inh7- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
48 510209101 1|V44Y°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
49 S10210201 13740 FIXED KNIFE

KE-434C/435C-403

38




J . %17V 1% / Thread trimmer mechanism

KE-434C/435C-403
39



J . % t1JE8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
50 111140002 2|V219°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 2(#74°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 S$11244001 2|9 2437 SCREW, SM4.37
53 * 1T T4%4 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 2(#74°2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 147999 28 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80

KE-434C/435C-403

40



K . %3L4 B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

< E# KA / For Solenoid type >

< x7—xXA. k&M | For Pneumatic type
& Inner clamping device >

Pk
510@) =5

éam?\g?‘\
511 | —

—w 507 %
307 - ©

@505

504
@—506

605
\I\J_____\

605 3 6055 |

—
505—§ 608

504 —=

0

702 712

KE-434C/435C-405



K. %$~/B81% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
<EmXNA> <For Solenoid type >
1 S49652101 14N =9 LN - THREAD WIPER DRIVING LEVER
2 152822101 1H4N-9 THREAD WIPER SHAFT
3 025770232 1|E7% h #F176.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
4 048040342 1|MAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
5 014760632 1(7F9#'3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
6 S38024101 1|74-09bY) THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT
7 S38025101 1|94 -AYF 93 THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
8 121007001 1743950 22°4.37 SCREW
9 048060342 1|FAJEG RETAINING RING, E6
10 116629001 2|11 0% WASHER
11 S41284301 14W-97H3 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
12 048030342 1|FADE3 RETAINING RING, E3
13 152827001 1Fv¥)ty OIL CAP
14-1 014710532 1(7F9%'3476-32X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76-32X5
15 SA2150001 1[74n-A THREAD WIPER, A
16 062670412 1]|+A"3357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
17 141542001 1(#7%7°3.18 SCREW 3.18
<zT7—xA. REHA> < For Pneumatic type
& Inner clamping device >
14-1 014710532 1(7+9#'3476-32X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76-32X5
15 156206101 1[74n-A THREAD WIPER, A
500 S41656001 NS ZI VIR TR-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
501 S44600001 14N-97H3 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
502 153112001 114297357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
503 021670202 1(2Y31Fv$+357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40
504 S41205001 1|e7% 0% WASHER, PLAIN
505 S41206001 MBS ZOES THREAD WIPER SPRING
506 S41207000 (AN =434 SPACER RUBBER
507 S25456001 3|7 7uv ey PLUNGER PIN
508 S42017109 1[WYLIAN )95 44 W-SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
509 062680812 2|+A"3437-40X%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
510 018400632 2|7 FH IWM4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
511 100645003 211+ WASHER
512 S42018109 1{WyL248hn'- WIPER SOLENOID COVER
513 008400604 2|+F7234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
514 S37806109 1[JL/ANhiVv-E74 SOLENOID COVERLID, E
515 008400604 2|+F7234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
516 S41657001 1{4b2n 09 DW TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
517 061350616 1|4%73135X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
518 104449001 1(3°AtU155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
<KE-435CH > < For KE-435C >
14-2 014760632 1(7FH#%'3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
15 156206101 1741-A THREAD WIPER, A
503 021670202 1(2Y31Fv$+357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40
505 S41206001 1174 % THREAD WIPER SPRING
504 S41205001 1|79 0% WASHER, PLAIN
507 S25456001 2|75 ¥ty PLUNGER PIN
600 S55149100 1[4b74SOLM) Y44 T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
601 S$55150000 1[4bnv71SOLAN - THREAD WIPER SOLENOID COVER
513 S55151000 3|+F7234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
602 S55133000 1|4bn74SOLAN =74 SOLENOID COVER LID
603 S38059000 119" BAYFNGT79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F
604 S57878001 1|EMBYIALIFY3 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
604-1 S52744000 1| A1YFA22E-M-11 SWITCH, A22E-M-11
604-2 S49466000 1[EMSWnA-%A EM-SWITCH HARNESS
605 S41202151 A ZVIE I THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
605-1 S41203051 AEDNSZVIZZ 1 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID

KE-434C/435C-405

42




K . %3L4 B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

< E# KA / For Solenoid type >

< x7—xXA. k&M | For Pneumatic type
& Inner clamping device >

Pk
510@) =5

éam?\g?‘\
511 | —

—w 507 %
307 - ©

@505

504
@—506

605
\I\J_____\

605 3 6055 |

—
505—§ 608

504 —=

0

702 712

KE-434C/435C-405



K. %$~/B81% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY AL NAME OF PARTS RM
605-2 S41204050 17709 %k PLUNGER RUBBER
605-3 S02664051 1AMNFARL)F THREAD WIPER SWITCH
605-4 S02665050 S E AP TERMINAL CONNECTOR
605-5 143549050 2[EVA-3F AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE
606 062300616 4|F~"13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
607 S55184000 2|+F7233X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
608 228475000 2|99 Uk 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
609 100645003 21 0% WASHER
700 S42859001 I EAYZ (%2 VERV T-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
701 S42864101 WIAN-9T 93 WIPER ARM ASSY
702 S13385001 1|V42%°3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10
703 S12668001 1|h7- COLLAR
704 100659001 1|%v%73.18 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
705 021660102 11121391+318-40 NUT, 1 SM3.18-40
706 159111001 1|CHTIVFTIFAN % C CLUTCH GUIDE SPRING
707 S59893001 2|7+ IV +437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10
711 S$59892001 2|7+H W +437-40X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X5
712 S21875001 1404 WASHER
713 S525456001 17509 %EY PLUNGER PIN

KE-434C/435C-405

44



L . 4% A B3% / Thread nipper mechanism

< KE-434C R | For KE-434C >

< KE-435C A / For KE-435C >

KE-434C/435C-406

45



L . %¥EAB81% / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

<KE-434CH > <For KE-434C>

1-1 549665001 (LY VN TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY

1-1-1 549666001 1|1banrayr TENSION RELEASE ROD

1-1-2 141492001 UEEPE RS JOINT ASSY

1-1-3 100022005 1|7915.95 NUT, SM5.95

2 145478101 1% 047476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76

3 S02354001 1399+ 7802Y'B SHOULDER SCREW, B

4 100022005 1[+V45.95 NUT, SM5.95

5 S49653001 4RI AIR ILIN=H3 TR-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY

5-1 S49654001 AR AIN LN - TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER

5-2 153597001 227 b LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR

5-3 S30033001 11404357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

5-4 S49655001 11h7- COLLAR

5-5 106129002 1[3V43.57 NUT, SM3.57

5-6 028350242 1|W#Yh#2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

6 S49656001 142 Abn-u TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U

7 S49657001 1|2 AN -URRIN RELEAASE LEVER U STOPPER

8 S19748001 NIV I975999930 CUSHION

9 062680812 2|FA'2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

11 S38032001 APV ALN - TENSION RELEASE LEVER

12 S46734001 NAYIFr LN -V W-CLAMP LEVER LIFTER SHAFT

13 S01998001 1| TAeY%M A4S 357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6

14 S38033001 1|h7-13 COLLAR, 13

15 048040342 2|b*JE4 RETAINING RING, E4

17 SA0703001 AP2VALN -2 TENSION RELEASE LEVER SPRING

18 S31006001 144174 712 LIFTING LEVER

19 S39051001 1| A4 H335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

21 S$31952001 NAHIT7T 9709 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

221 S$10239001 1 Mb2IAR TENSION RELEASE STUD
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C >

1-2 S$55108001 142N ARYRH3 TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY, SF

1-2-1 555109001 1 4bnrayh TENSION RELEASE ROD

1-2-2 141492001 11439% 793 JOINT ASSY

1-2-3 100022005 1[3V45.95 NUT, SM5.95

2 145478101 11549476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76

3 S02354001 153e9% T802Y'B SHOULDER SCREW, B

4 100022005 1|7915.95 NUT, SM5.95

5 549653001 R 217N TR-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY

5-1 549654001 ARV AIN LN - TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER

5-2 153597001 Az P LOWER THREAD RETAINER COLLAR

5-3 S30033001 14047357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

5-4 S49655001 1|h7- COLLAR

5-5 106129002 117Yh3.57 NUT, SM3.57

5-6 028350242 1N 2Y H#2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

6 S49656001 14 Aibn-u TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U

7 S49657001 1|2 AN=URRIN RELEAASE LEVER U STOPPER

8 S$19748001 1NFND97099993Y CUSHION

9 062680812 2|FA"1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

15 048040342 2|MATEA4 RETAINING RING, E4

16 109763002 190 % WASHER

22-2 555199001 1A UL TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

700 S42870201 1 APINAT F7Ib TENSION RELEASE BRACKET

701 062771012 1|7A"1635-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10

702 S42873101 APV ALN - T-RELEASE LEVER

703 S42871201 NAYIFYTr LN -73 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY

704 510229101 NAYILN -3 SPRING

705 $43900001 1) s9A STEPPING LINK, A

706 025750132 1|E7Y H 4Y375.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

707 048040342 1|bAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

KE-434C/435C-406

46




L . 4% A B3% / Thread nipper mechanism

< KE-434C R | For KE-434C >

< KE-435C A / For KE-435C >

KE-434C/435C-406

47



L . %¥EAB81% / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C >

708 S43901001 11090098 STEPPING LINK, B

709 151907001 2(7v%Y°5.95 STUD SCREW 5.95

710 100022005 2|TYh5.95 NUT, SM5.95

711 $543902001 1|hor9)s9C STEPPING LINK, C

712 $59893001 2|7+ Vp437-40X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X10

713 028680242 2\ AY T 22-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37

714 100645003 AL WASHER

715 S43909001 U ZPAVVIS STEPPING LINK BASE

716 159905001 NMARAFIVEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW

717 106147002 11F7947.94 NUT, SM7.94

718 S43903001 NN I%T CYLINDER JOINT

719 148764001 11404476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

720 S$10123001 1|AYThLh7- COLLAR

721 110161004 2|79h4.76 NUT, SM4.76

722 S46144100 1|1V)0% 25X1593 CYLINDER ASSY, 25X15

722-1 S46145000 1|04 25X15 CYLINDER, 25X15

722-2 S04905000 2|n-71=%Y HALF UNION

723 S43904101 NITVUHMIT4% AIR CYLINDER SETTING PLATE

724 S$24729000 4|CQ2# L PM5X45 BOLT, CQ2 M5X45

725 060681212 4|WA{UM437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12

KE-434C/435C-406

48




M . 5=Hx U B8{% / Thread take-up mechanism

< KE-434CH | For KE-434C >

21—(@ 2
<j)\

< KE-435C A/ For KE-435C >

49

KE-434C/435C-408




M . % E)E84% / Thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

<KE-434CH > <For KE-434C>

1-1 549659001 RIZE R YPLEE SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

2 062710812 2|A1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

3 549660101 AL = THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

4 107321003 2(5v%v°4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

5 519748001 WHE 997099993 CUSHION

6 047401442 1277 EVAW4A PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4

7 S49661101 (V12 WE s

8 S01998001 2(75eY%b A2y 357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6

9-1 110251001 2(X/AY 1T IV RNT SPRING HOOK

10-1 021670102 2|+YM>13.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57

11 S34883001 RIS SPRING, EXTENSION

12 S$19748001 ¥ 9975999930 CUSHION

13 S49663001 1[3V43.57 NUT, SM3.57

14 062671012 1|+A"2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

15 028350242 1|W#Y h#2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

16 025350332 1|79 H 25435 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

17-1 549662001 1AL =979 TREAD TAKE-UP LEVER CRANK

18 155559001 UISZRES WASHER, PLAIN

19 048040342 1(FAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

20 549664000 (ELUVIZE Y TREAD TAKE-UP SOLENOID COVER

21 062670612 2|+A'1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C>

1-2 S55181001 RIZE PR EEVE SOLENOID SETTING PLATE ASSY

2 062710812 2|FA1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8

3 S49660101 AL = THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

4 107321003 2(5v2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

5 S19748001 1NFN 9975999030 CUSHION

6 047401442 12707 EVAWA PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4

7 S49661101 VIZEWE S

8 S01998001 2|75vy%biry 3,57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6

9-2 110251001 1N RIAYIT Wb SPRING HOOK

10-2 021670102 1(FYM©23.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57

11 534883001 EE DI SPRING, EXTENSION

12 S19748001 YN 9972999930 CUSHION

13 549663001 1|19+3.57 NUT, SM3.57

14 062671012 1|F7A"3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

15 028350242 W24 #2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

16 025350332 1|7 h' 24435 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

17-2 555111001 1AMYLN =979 T/TAKE-UP LEVER CRANK

18 155559001 1|E7% 074 WASHER, PLAIN

19 048040342 1|bAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

20 S49664000 1 AMYYLIAN N - TREAD TAKE-UP SOLENOID COVER

21 062670612 2|F+A"1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

KE-434C/435C-408

50




N . #HiIE iR 2B {% / Synchronizer

KE-434C/435C-501

1-14

KE-434C/435C-518
51



N . $HER H 288 1% / Synchronizer

REF.NO CODE |QTY Eo AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S48666001 1vvont4453 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2|+A"34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
KE-434C/435C-501
P. ) rEH#REE{% / Printed circuit board mechanism
REF.NO CODE |QTY Eo AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S49479001 1Mo VH2 MAIN PCB ASSY
1-1 S29019000 |  4|ICM54640P IC:M54640P
1-2 S43178000 |  6|PHA7°5PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER:PC9231
1-3 093650008 1(IC74HCOSFT IC:74HCOSF
1-4 093650032 1[1C74HC32FT IC:74HC32F
1-5 091170009 2|1C:74L.S09T IC:74LSO9F-T
1-6 S49484000 8|MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2
1-7 SA3722001 8|MOSFETFX6KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FX6KMJ-2
1-8 S49471000 | 6|MOSFETFK18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET:FK18SM-12
1-9 $38155000 3|MOSFET2SK1306 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SK1306
1-10 S50645000 1|MOSFET2SK1307 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SK1307
1-11 S49486000 1|MOSFET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR, FET:28J222
1-12 U32744000 1|DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DSS708
1-13 0A4301005 |  31|+FA4°933X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-14 S48578000 1|GFUSE5AFBY-F"y# GLASS FUSE, 5A W/LEED WIRE
1-15 Y51030150 1|#yCc508103 CAPACITOR, POLYESTER 508103

KE-434C/435C-518

52




Q1.3 bAa—JbiRw & A% / Control box mechanism

20 <
21‘% - lf 1-26-4 1-26-3| |
_® ﬁ@ 1-26-5—@\w -
| 1-26-19 —eaey, g
| 1-26-181_26_10
1-26-2
B
| L
M-w
| 1-26-11
| 1-26-16
1-26-17
1-26-12  1-26-21 1-26-14 | 1-26-9
—
1-26-19 \
S I o >3 ﬁ =t
| |
DODOO OO0 OF o\ (T o 1286
Q 1-C2>6-2 0—1'26'7
1 Oo Ly
O 2_ R 1-26-3 5 -26-6
1-26-10 — o 90
e - ° = — 1-26-1
1-26-4
:I f\\
w ——1.26-9
I_II_I—@—1 26-17
o o — = Do
|
1-26-13 1-26-11 1-26-16 1.26.20

53

KE-434C/435C-502




Q1. arrA—JLARyo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S49467001 I EWVYON BOX ASSY
1-1 S49468001 NT U VR Y)A POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 S49469001 1 AMUENINYT44 MAIN PCB SETTING PLATE
1-3 S49470001 1K VI274 BOX COVER
1-4 538093000 1|3-M4H14% HOLDER PLATE
1-5 0A5401206 2[+FA 4 934X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 2|2219M NUT, 2 M4
1-7 S47692000 1|DCI7UE-4%3 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC
1-8 0A5403006 2[+FA4'934X30DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 1|+FA4%7934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 0A5401206 2|+~ ¥7934X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-11 S42260000 1|7YbSWa-}'43493 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 S38107100 1t4%37 070+ CONTROL POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-13 S38108000 1NE-457 U U+ MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-14 S$38109100 1N -borva-F H-P POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
1-15 S38110000 1|PER3I-V POWER HARNESS
1-16 S11949000 1137L799a RUBBER BUSH
1-17 S00554000 | 17|##K-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-18 S31760000 2|CKSY7v7°26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L
1-19 S43275000 6[1-F9727'WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-20 S43276000 413-F9727'WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-21 S43277000 113-F977'WS4ANS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS
1-22 008400604 12|+F7234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-23 S38116000 UEMVIE FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-24 S37059001 1[PEV-7 LABEL, PE
1-25 S37060001 1|7-23-% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-26 549939101 NT I vERN VY POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-26-1 S43177000 1[MA3830%3 IC :MA3830
1-26-2 S43184000 2|PHA77PC923 PHOTO COUPLER :PC923
1-26-3 S49586000 2|MOSFET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1941
1-26-4 S55473000 1|SIDPA905C6-F DIODE, AR :PA905C6-F
1-26-5 S$38203000 1|SBDYG802C04R DIODE :YG8022C04R
1-26-6 SA0037000 2|\ R4V14D511 VARISTOR:V14D511
1-26-7 232384001 1|S77")1NDSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER :DSA362MA
1-26-8 S49071000 1|DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE :25XB60
1-26-9 S$38205000 2|7vC250B182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 250B182
1-26-10 SA1034000 1|7°»C63B562 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC 63B562
1-26-11 S43175000 1(F7VRETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER :54AA159
1-26-12 S43176000 1(F7YAETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER :35AD199
1-26-13 S43181000 1(34IVETS49AD289AC COIL :49AD289AC
1-26-14 S$38208000 1|RYJW1AFSNDC5V RELAY :JW1AFSN/DC 5V
1-26-15 153242000 2|t1-2'6A FUSE, 6A
1-26-16 S08030000 1|GE1-A'5AFB FUSE, 5A :FB
1-26-17 S48580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7TA:FB
1-26-18 0A4301005 8[+F A4 433X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 $43189000 1|PCBE13-+ PCB E1 HARNESS
1-26-20 S43187000 1|PCBE23-V PCB E2 HARNESS
1-26-21 S49472000 1|%¥-3256D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22
1-26-22 S49938000 RV INSULATION SHEET
10 S49477000 1|PROMtA %353 PROM CONTROL ASSY
10-1 UA4817000 1|MOSLSI27C2001 EPROM:27C2001
11 S49478000 1|[PROME-4%3 PROM MOTOR ASSY
11-1 S38143000 1|CMOSLSI27C512 LSI:27C512
12 228475000 17999 U4 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80

KE-434C/435C-502

RMII S+ MWD TW BB E TEX WV 2EFT & ERFRELGH AN —X A2z VMG TVEY,
When ordering parts which have an (*) in the RM colum, these parts will be supplied as aset together with other
neccssary parts such as sucuit boards.

54




Q1.3 bAa—JbiRw & A% / Control box mechanism

20 <
21‘% - lf 1-26-4 1-26-3| |
_® ﬁ@ 1-26-5—@\w -
| 1-26-19 —eaey, g
| 1-26-181_26_10
1-26-2
B
| L
M-w
| 1-26-11
| 1-26-16
1-26-17
1-26-12  1-26-21 1-26-14 | 1-26-9
—
1-26-19 \
S I o >3 ﬁ =t
| |
DODOO OO0 OF o\ (T o 1286
Q 1-C2>6-2 0—1'26'7
1 Oo Ly
O 2_ R 1-26-3 5 -26-6
1-26-10 — o 90
e - ° = — 1-26-1
1-26-4
:I f\\
w ——1.26-9
I_II_I—@—1 26-17
o o — = Do
|
1-26-13 1-26-11 1-26-16 1.26.20

55

KE-434C/435C-502




Q1. arrA—JLARyo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

<@HAE> <For Export>

20 S$38352101 2|70 %3~V .4039 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<EARA> <For Japan only >

21 S$38353101 217955400 |

54 S$55627001 1[M3A° L IM LABEL
" BEe " ~ For Supply parts ~
< =7%H200V. 220VH > < For “3-Phase 200V & 220V AC>

H-1 S53031001 1R Y9RYII3IA1-IM BOX UNIT, A1-IM *
< Eitg200V. 230VA > <For “1-Phase 200V & 230V AC>

H-2 S53033001 1R Y9RYI93A2-IM BOX UNIT, A2-IM :1-P. 220/230V *
< EtH100VA> < For Japan only>

H-3 S53034001 1R YIRYI9IB1-IM | *
<Eifg110v, 120VAH> <For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC>

H-4 S53035001 1|R"YH92Y%93B2-IM BOX UNIT, B2-IM :1-P. 110V AC *
<=1B415VEE> <For ”"3-Phase 415V AC>

H-5 S53036001 1|RY9RY9H3C1-IM BOX UNIT, C1-IM :3-P. 415V AC *
< =%8380VF > <For ”"3-Phase 380V AC>

H-6 S53037001 1[R"Y9RYI93C2-1M BOX UNIT, C2-IM :3-P. 380V AC *
< Ei¥g240VE> <For “1-Phase 240V AC>

H-7 S53038001 1|R"YH9R2Y993C3-IM BOX UNIT, C3-IM :1-P. 240V AC *
< =#H400VE> <For ”"3-Phase 400V AC>

H-8 S53039001 1|RY9RYI93E-IM BOX UNIT, E-IM :3-P. 400V AC *
< Bitg230VF > <For “1-Phase 230V AC >

H-9 S53040001 1|RY9RYIH3IF-IM BOX UNIT, F-IM :1-P. 230V AC *

KE-434C/435C-502

RMIRIZH+AMF O TWV DI R E EX N2 EF T & ERFLEGBEN —L Ao YMIGoTVET,
When ordering parts which have an (*) in the RM colum, these parts will be supplied as aset together with other

neccssary parts such as sucuit boards.

56




Q2.3 bkA—JLKRy & ZB% / Control box mechanism

< =#3200V,220VF / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

S )
| M I Sy—31
\ -~ e.f

|

|

| 204 215212,

< #18220V,230VHA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

e | 31

Eh

< B48100VA / For Japan only >
3-2-2

3-2-2

" #7723 E& [ OPTION PARTS "

< =48400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

57

KE-434C/435C-502




Q2 . arrA—JLARyo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
<=%B200V. 220VA > <For “3-Phase 200V & 220V AC>
2-1 S$38112001 1795y sWhHzA POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 S$38113000 1795 YINI-F A POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-1-2 $38133000 U =S POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 J02657001 (3P swai17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17
2-1-4 224514001 2|44 INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 2| 4YE M150 BINDER, M150
< EEtB100VAA> <For Japan only>
2-2 S38114000 (B = (——
2-2-1 S38115000 175 VINI-FB [
2-2-2 S38118000 (B2 U5 o (R (—
2-2-3 J02657001 1[3PAyswa#17 e
2-2-4 224514001 A Al 2 5 S (S ———
2-2-5 218859001 2|W4VEMI50 s
< =%B415V, 380VAH> <For “3-Phase 415V & 380V AC>
2-3 S38117000 1|17V yswhzc POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 S38115000 17 V4 VINI-MB POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-3-2 S38133000 17 v va-+ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 J02657001 1|3pAySwWi#17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17
2-3-4 224514001 PAREZ L INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 2|V 1U8M150 BINDER, M150
< Ei38200V, 230VAH> <For “1-Phase 200V & 230V AC>
2-4 S47592000 1|7 v ySWHzD POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 S38113000 17 V7 VINI-FA POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-4-2 S47595000 17 v va-pa1vay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 J02657001 1(3P%SW#17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17
2-4-4 224514001 2|t yIv14 INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 2[W1U5'M150 BINDER, M150
AT aEE” " OPTION PARTS "
< =%3400VAH> <For “3-Phase 400V AC>
2-5 S$38120000 1|7 V7 VINI-NE POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, E
< EitR230VE> <For “1-Phase 230V AC>
2-6 S43188000 1|7 V7 VINI-MF POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F
< BifA110V, 120V, 240VE> <For “1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC>
2-7 S47594000 1|7°v5 vSWHRG POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 S38115000 1|7 v VINI-FB POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-7-2 S47595000 17 v4 va-Favay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 J02657001 1(3P#4SW#17 3P. PUSH SWITCH, #17
2-7-4 224514001 PAREDZ L INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 2|V {Y4M150 BINDER, M150
< Bitg220V. 230V <For “1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=%g200V. 220VH > 3-Phse 200V & 220V AC>
3-1 S38123000 1|ACINaI )43 AC-IN CONNECTOR ASSY
< Higioov. 110V, 120VH> <For “1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC>
3-2 S49473000 NGV VISVZVE CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 S49474000 (ML VISVI: CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
3-2-2 S$38126000 1|ACINI-V AC-IN HARNESS

KE-434C/435C-502

58




Q2.3 bkA—JLKRy & ZB% / Control box mechanism

< =#3200V,220VF / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

S )
| M I Sy—31
\ -~ e.f

|

|

| 204 215212,

< #18220V,230VHA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

e | 31

Eh

< B48100VA / For Japan only >
3-2-2

3-2-2

" #7723 E& [ OPTION PARTS "

< =48400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

59

KE-434C/435C-502




Q2 . arrA—JLARyo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE [QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
< Eitg240v <For “1-Phase 240V AC
=%3400V. 415V, 380VA> 3-Phse 400V, 415V & 380V AC>
3-3 S49475000 1avhub3vaCHS CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 S49476000 1|avhvbsvzc CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 S$38126000 1|ACINT-} AC-IN HARNESS
TFATaER T ” OPTION PARTS ”
< HitH230VF> <For “1-Phase 230V AC>
3-4 S43201000 1|ACINI-MF AC-IN HARNESS, F
< Big200v, 220V, 230vEL4t> | <Except for 7200V, 220V & 230V AC>
4 018061436 4|7FhILE6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
5 025060236 8|t7% h #7196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 41193 +9+6 NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 4|2 H $2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
Vi ” OPTION PARTS ”
< =#H400VH> <For “3-Phase 400V AC>
40 S40635001 1|74 74 14430E43 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
< HitR230VF> <For “1-Phase 230V AC>
40-1 S40616001 1|74 X 74 VEEMCY3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
< BitB230V, =4H400VFHH> [<For "1-Phsae 230V AC & 3-Phse 400V AC>
41 S40620000 ETWIIPL2E PCB SETTING PLATE
42 0A4400605 6|++A%)34X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
43 S40621000 1|EMII7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 S40622000 1|EMIIYESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 2|44797°L BEAD BAND, L=200
46 S40621000 3|EMII7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
47 S40622000 2|EMII7ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 5(44797°L BEAD BAND, L=200
49 S40623000 1|EMII7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1|+FA4934X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51 025040236 1|59 25174 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 021400106 1|1FYMya4 NUT, 1 M4

KE-434C/435C-502

60




R1 . ZZ£E8{% (KE-434C) / Air pressure mechanism (KE-434C)

" #7723 E& I OPTION PARTS "

<I7-AVIZHMHIH
| For soft work clamp of Pneumatic type >

< z7-—=A/ For Pneumatic type >

500
1

< ki#zf | For Inner clamping device > 10
600 5

f____J______\ 9

| 6004 0 K

o=t 12|

| 600-2 N @

| o

600-18—

|

o

|

600-17 N

)

60021 So0a/

:

=>—23

§—22

61

KE-434C/435C-514




R1 . ZEBf%& (KE-434C) / Air pressure mechanism (KE-434C)

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
TATavEE” ” OPTION PARTS ”
<zT7—XKVINHTHE> < For Soft work clamp

of pneumatic type >
1-1 S43687001 1(+40vF1-7'R AIR TUBE, R
1-2 S43687002 1(+40vF1-7'R AIR TUBE, R
1-3 S43688001 1(+40vF1-7'L AIR TUBE, L
1-4 S43688002 1(+40vF1-7'L AIR TUBE, L
11 S08178000 2|7°70FUY-4 BRANCH, UY-4
12 S04897000 2|7°3°4 PLUG, 4
13 228475000 3|5 YyIn U 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80
<z7—=A> < For Pneumatic type >
10 149796001 1|3 Lhb-A0T 7 9% AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
20 0A5501205 2[+FA935X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
21 021500106 2|13 F+Yh5 NUT, 1 M5
22 032422003 2[+YEI2Y4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
23 148847001 2140 % WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
500 S55424001 11TV WIV7 2A93 SOLENOID VALVE 2A ASSY
500-1 S31551209 1N VT MY 142-3 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 :VALVE
500-2 S09318101 140794 INTEGRATOR
500-3 S40628000 1F-vnv7°1/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4
500-4 S09228000 1454970 NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
500-5 S43679101 17Uy w7293 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2
500-5-1 S43680001 1|I7vZRN 93 AIR MANIFOLD ASSY
500-5-1-1 S43684001 1|Z7v=kLE AIR MANIFOLD
500-5-1-2 S43683001 2(7V W7 SOLENOID VALVE
500-5-1-3 S18415101 4|{n-71=40Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
500-5-2 S43682100 1|7 N2 AX253 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
500-5-2-1 S12404000 2908 W V7 a%94 VALVE CONNECTOR
500-6 062302506 2|+A"23%X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
500-7 028030242 2|V h %2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
500-8 025030232 2|e7% h 2F2173 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
500-9 S40629000 AN =N BARREL NIPPLE
500-10 S23880000 2|I7-Y77- AIR MUFFLER
500-11 S43686000 1|PTILHK1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4
500-12 S40622000 1|EMII7ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
500-13 149809000 1(44797°L BEAD BAND, L=200
500-14 S44287000 1/7-A€»1050 GROUND WIRE, 1050
500-15 0A5400806 1[+FA %" 934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
< REFH> < For Inner clamping device >
2-1 S53118001 1(+40vF1-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3A L=1600
2-2 S53118002 1(+40vFa1-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3B L=1600
10 149796001 13 LF-ABTIY% AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
20 0A5501205 2[+FA935X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
21 021500106 2[19211Yh5 NUT, 1 M5
22 032422003 2[+YEI2Y4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
23 148847001 2140 % WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
600 S51855209 (VR VLY WAKT.VR REVERSE VALVE ASSY, 3A
600-1 S31570409 (W7 M) {44-5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H
600-2 S09318101 1407514 INTEGRATOR
600-3 S40628000 1K= I7'1/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4
600-4 S09228000 1454=97° 1 NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
600-5 S44748001 1|T7v=kIE3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3
600-6 S43683001 3|V SOLENOID VALVE
600-7 S18415101 6(n-7124Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
600-8 S43682100 1|7 N2 AX253 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
600-8-1 S12404000 2908 W V7 aRG4 VALVE CONNECTOR
600-9 062302506 2[+A'33X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
600-10 028030242 2|3 %2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

KE-434C/435C-514

62




R1 . ZZ£E8{% (KE-434C) / Air pressure mechanism (KE-434C)

" #7723 E& I OPTION PARTS "

<I7-AVIZHMHIH
| For soft work clamp of Pneumatic type >

< z7-—=A/ For Pneumatic type >

500
1

< ki#zf | For Inner clamping device > 10
600 5

f____J______\ 9

| 6004 0 K

o=t 12|

| 600-2 N @

| o

600-18—

|

o

|

600-17 N

)

60021 So0a/

:

=>—23

§—22

63

KE-434C/435C-514




R1 . ZEBf%& (KE-434C) / Air pressure mechanism (KE-434C)

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
<RER> < For Inner clamping device >
600-11 025030232 2|e3% " 2F193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
600-12 S40629000 2(Nuz97° N BARREL NIPPLE
600-13 S23880000 2|I7-3Y77- AIR MUFFLER
600-14 S43686000 1|PTINE1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4
600-15 S43696100 1|7 N2 AX153 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1
600-15-1 S44746100 11N LT N=%R VALVE HARNESS
600-15-2 S44750100 11N L7 N—%R24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V
600-16 S45252000 1L 1L-493 REGULATOR ASSY
600-16-1 S45253000 1L 1L-4 REGULATOR
600-16-2 S45254000 2[v%'73109-4-10 JOINT, 3109-4-10
600-17 062404005 2|FA’34x40 SCREW, PAN M4X40
600-18 S28741000 117-71-7 AIR TUBE, 4 L=300
600-19 S40622000 1|EMIZ7ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
600-20 149809000 1(44797°L BEAD BAND, L=200
600-21 S44287000 117-2€»1050 GROUND WIRE, 1050
600-22 0A5400806 1|+FA4934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

KE-434C/435C-514

64




R2 . ZZ[£ 8% (KE-435C) / Air pressure mechanism (KE-435C)

" #7723 8& 1 OPTION PARTS ™

<I7—xXV7MRIHA
| For soft work clamp of Pneumatic type >

P e —

f

|

|

|

|

| 700-15

I l’-%oms-z__
| 1=

| 700151
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

- _

65

KE-434C/435C-514




R2 . ZE[XBi{% (KE-435C) / Air pressure mechanism (KE-435C)

REF.NO CODE QTY eV AL NAME OF PARTS RM
TATaLE&E” ” OPTION PARTS ”
<zT7—XVINRTIA> <For Soft work clamp

of pneumatic type >
1-1 S43687001 1(+40vF1-7'R AIR TUBE, R
1-2 S43687002 1|+40vF2-7R AIR TUBE, R
1-3 S43688001 1(+40vF21-7'L AIR TUBE, L
1-4 S43688002 1|40y F1-7'L AIR TUBE, L
1 149796001 I ENN S b 2/WES AIR HOSE,W/CONNECTOR
11 S08178000 2(7'70FUY-4 BRANCH, UY-4
12 S04897000 2|74 PLUG, 4
13 228475000 3|79 U 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
21 021500106 2|121FYk5 NUT, 1 M5
22 032422003 2(+27IE941X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
23 148847001 2|10 % WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
3-1 S53118001 1(+4ovFa1-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3A L=1600
3-2 S53118002 1|+10vF2-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3B L=1600
700 S51854209 17Vy WIL7'3A93 VALVE ASSY, 3A
700-1 S31551209 (W7 MYr142-3 SETTING PLATE, 2-3 :VALVE
700-2 S09318101 14079°1-4 INTEGRATOR
700-3 S40628000 1= IL7°1/4 BALL VALVE, 1/4
700-4 S09228000 14542971 NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8
700-5 S44748001 1|z7v=kb'3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3
700-6 S43683001 3TV N SOLENOID VALVE
700-7 S18415101 6|n-71=4vQ4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5
700-8 S43682100 1|7 N-2AX293 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2
700-8-1 S12404000 2908 WL 7 %94 VALVE CONNECTOR
700-9 062302506 2[FA"23%25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
700-10 028030242 2|y #2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
700-11 025030232 2|e7%h %F2193 WASHER, PLAINM 3
700-12 S40629000 AN =N BARREL NIPPLE
700-13 S23880000 2|I7-Y77- AIR MUFFLER
700-14 S43686000 1[PTILHK1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4
700-15 S43696100 1|V N=2AX153 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1
700-15-1 S44746100 Y1 NI N2 VALVE HARNESS
700-15-2 S44750100 191N VT N-%R24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V
700-16 S40622000 1|EMIZYESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
700-17 149809000 1(44797°L BEAD BAND, L=200
700-18 S44287000 1[7-A€1050 GROUND WIRE, 1050
700-19 0A5400806 1[+FA™4'934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

KE-434C/435C-514

66




S . EZEMEA(% / Power supply equipment mechanism

< Z#=XA / For Solenoid type >

<zI7—-HA. REA
| For Pneumatic type &
Inner clamping device >

< KE-435C A/ For KE-435C >

A=
o=,

704

KE-434C/435C-515
67



S . B L% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

<KE-434C, KE-435CFH > <For KE-434C & KE-435C>

1 S48587000 1[IV AE-4XH3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 S48589000 1N IVAE-2YH3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

3-1 155055001 4|7+ vhaxas BOLT, SOCKET M4X45

3-2 018402532 4(7+E Wbax25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25

4 552907000 2|3-FikLg#0 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5 0A5401006 2[FA an 12E74X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

8 062300806 2[+A"33X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

10 552907000 2|3-FELg#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

11 0A5401006 2[FAan 2E74X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

12 625010000 3|+40v9707°'NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

13 062670512 3|+A"1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

16 S38148000 1|7-AtU1 GROUND WIRE, 1

17 0A5400806 1|+FA™4'934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

18 S49464000 ERYVIZZEINR THREAD TAKE-UP SOLENOQID ASSY

22 228475000 159998 Uh1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80

25 218859001 1|14 M150 BINDER, M150

34 S00480000 2|3-FiRLa#s CORD HOLDER, 5N

35 060670612 24U 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

36 060670612 1|40+ 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

37 060400616 1|1V M4aX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

40 S55629101 1(F97° 249FH3 HEAD SWITCH ASSY

40-1 S55630001 1|¥490R1YF)3 MICRO SWITCH ASSY

40-2 S38744101 1ALV FA9N 2 SWITCH PLATE SPRING

40-3 S55632001 1{R19F5°4 SWITCH BRACKET

40-4 062020806 2[F+A"32X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

40-5 140647101 1[3-F44z CORD HOLDER

40-6 062400616 1|+A’IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

40-7 062401216 1|FA"aIM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

40-8 026040236 sy ESEY! WASHER, PLAIN 4

40-9 154514001 1A —H— SPACER

40-10 021400106 1|17YrY24 NUT, 1 M4

41 0A5401006 2[FA I 2E74X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

42 552907000 1[a3-FHLa#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

43 0A5401006 1[FA IV 2EF4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<KE-434CERXH> < For Solenoid type of KE-434C>

6 S49463100 U PAVIVE HEAD SENSOR ASSY

6-1 S56167000 1|F0t9EUHGL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF

6-2 S56167001 11F09€ U GL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF

6-3 S56167003 11F09E U GL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF

9 062300806 1]+A"33X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

14-1-1 S49979400 EwEVIPEINWH PRESSER SOLENOID ASSY

14-1-1-1 S59366000 14w SHOCK ABSORBER, 1

14-1-1-2 S59367000 1|%°wn2 SHOCK ABSORBER, 2

14-2-1 S38144100 ELE VIR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

14-2-2 S38146000 11344943191-04R CONNECTOR :3191-04R

14-2-3 S38147000 1(v-9%1-7'5 MARK TUBE, 5

15 060501016 4{W1vFM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
<t EWARA> < For Medium-weight materials >

21 S49465006 113A9%)h1a%5493 CONNECTOR ASSY
<EMR> < For Heavy—weight materials >

21 S49465007 11Y3A9%)h1a%5493 CONNECTOR ASSY

30 525664000 3|3-FRIa#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N

31 060670612 3|4V 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

KE-434C/435C-515

68




S . EZEMEA(% / Power supply equipment mechanism

< Z#=XA / For Solenoid type >

<zI7—-HA. REA
| For Pneumatic type &
Inner clamping device >

< KE-435C A/ For KE-435C >

A=
o=,

704

KE-434C/435C-515
69



S . B M BE{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY Er AL NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-434CERXH> < For Solenoid type of KE-434C >
400 S49934009 1|EMBEYISWY3 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
400-1 S37057001 1[EMALYFAA -3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3
400-2 S49482000 1|EMAYISWN-2AH3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
400-2-1 S32335100 1[SW-AVS311N SWITCH :AVS311N
400-2-2 S49466000 1|[EMSWN-$ R EM-SWITCH HARNESS
401 062710812 2[FA"2476-32X%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
<KE-434CT7—=XH. <For Pneumatic type &
e > Inner clamping device of KE-434C>
6 S$53136100 1[MI7 e IT7-43 HEAD SENSOR AIR ASSY
6-1 S56167000 1|Ft9E % GL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF
6-2 S56167001 1|FVEVt U GL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF
14-2-1 S38144100 MELEIVIZEIWE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
14-2-2 S38146000 1|134%4943191-04R CONNECTOR :3191-04R
14-2-3 S38147000 1(¥-9F1-7'5 MARK TUBE, 5
<KE-434CT7—XFA> < For Pneumatic type of KE-434C>
21 S49465010 VEVE AsEGEYR CONNECTOR ASSY
<KE-434CR > <Inner clamping device of KE-434C>
21 S49465011 VEVE) AsEGETR CONNECTOR ASSY
30 525664000 6|1-FhILa#H6 CORD HOLDER, 6N
31 0A5400806 6|+FA4'934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
500-1 S41203051 EOLYZVIZZLS THREAD WIPER SOLENOID
500-2 S41204050 177093 A PLUNGER RUBBER
501 115007001 140°% WASHER,PLAIN 13
502 062300612 4(FA13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
503 S$49482000 1|EMBYISWN-2AF3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
503-1 S$32335100 1|SW-AVS311N SWITCH :AVS311N
503-2 S49466000 1|[EMSWn-% A EM-SWITCH HARNESS
504 S37057001 1[EMARLYFAA -3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C>
6 S53136100 1k 7 2o I7-93 HEAD SENSOR AIR ASSY
6-1 S56167000 1|FUEVE U GL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF
6-2 S56167001 1|F0t9 4 GL-N12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12NF
14-2-1 S38144100 EE IVIEWR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
14-2-2 S38146000 1|3#943191-04R CONNECTOR :3191-04R
14-2-3 S38147000 1[3-9F1-7'5 MARK TUBE, 5
21 S49465012 1|aA93)h1ars49: CONNECTOR ASSY
30 525664000 6|3-FhkIL4a#H6 CORD HOLDER, 6N
31 0A5400806 6|+FA%'924X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
703 S$55432000 1N-F2954n~%R RELAY HARNESS, WIPER
704 S55433000 1]13#4943191-02P1 CONNECTOR:3191-02P1

KE-434C/435C-515

70




T. ##/E/XxJVE{%/ Operation panel mechanism

U . &% / Power table

KE-434C/435C-530

71

KE-434C/435C-652




T . 1246/ JLEH{% / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE Q7Y = NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S55889001 1y94n2yHs3 OPERATION PANEL UNIT
1-1 $55890001 1[99 n 2 NIMY2 OPERATION PANEL ASSY, IM
1-1-1 $55891000 1|(RI7L-LIMY2 FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM
1-1-2 $52091000 1[HyRIL-453 REAR FRAME ASSY
1-1-3 S49495000 1N An3HN - PANEL SIDE COVER
1-1-4 S49496001 RV ER e PANEL SIDE COVER GUIDE
1-1-5 087310815 2|hv7'B44F3X8 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
1-1-6 0A4400805 1[+FA % 934X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-7-1 S49497001 N 2LEN VY3 PANEL PCB ASSY
1-1-7-2 $29023000 4|LEDGL9P040 LED :GL9P040
1-1-7-3 S46703000 7|LEDPG5307S LED :PG5307S
1-1-7-4 S48579000 | 10|SWB3F-4050 SWITCH :B3F-4050
1-1-7-5 U34870001 1|DIPSW KSPO8 DIP SWITCH:KSP0S
1-1-7-6 $30280000 1|74 -PKkB24SPC3 BUZZER :PKB24SPC36
1-1-7-7 UL0025000 1(32543429-6002S CONNECTOR:3429-6002SC
1-1-8 S49510000 127 193 PANEL HARNESS ASSY
1-1-9 087311015 2|hY7'B44F3X10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10
1-1-10 XA2220050 |  2|¥nvAHI PCB HOLDER
1-2 062300806 4[FA"33x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
KE-434C/435C-530
U. 8 &ER8& / Power table
REF.NO CODE |QTY o AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 J80868001 1[CIME-443043k CIM MOTOR ASSY, 430
2 $53055100 1{IMA—2253 HARNESS ASSY, IM

KE-434C/435C-652

72




V1. Btk B8k (KE-434C EH®LTLA) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Solenoid type of KE-434C)

117118 1-1-9 \___‘____

1-1-10 1-1-11 1-1-12

1-1-1

—— o e T O R e —— e e e v

0

(CCCerecreee

73

KE-434C/435C-651




V1. BStRBER (KE-434CERE X A) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Solenoid type of KE-434C)

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1 S49667101 1125 079bSWEYH 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET
1-1-1 S549668101 1125°079bSW)2 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-1-1-1 S$49669100 RISV ZEVS FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-1-1-2 S49672001 1124 VSWE™Y 2-STEP SWITCH PIN
1-1-1-3 538168001 17Y29N % SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30
1-1-1-4 538169201 1|7YFSWYY (4B FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, B
1-1-1-5 004400603 2|+#734°4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-1-1-6 S38170001 IR T N2 FOOT PEDAL SPRING
1-1-1-7 S54648000 1|7V SWN-2R%3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY
1-1-1-7-1 S$54646000 1[7VFSWN-2Z FOOOT SWITCH HARNESS
1-1-1-7-1-1 S$54644000 VARSZERS V2V TERMINAL, FEMAIL
1-1-1-7-1-2 S$54645000 2|1 YIAN - INSULATION COVER
1-1-1-7-2 S$36260000 2| A4YFVXE VK 4y MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTTON
1-1-1-8 062302506 2|FA23X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-1-9 551451000 7Y FOOT PEDAL
1-1-1-10 S49673000 1NAF KT (4 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-1-1-11 S49674001 NRYFAHIN % SWITCH PRESSER SPRING
1-1-1-12 S38177001 NIIMNTLYY FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
1-1-1-13 048050346 2|MATIES RETAINING RING, E5
1-1-1-14 052400606 2|FA N REF4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-1-15 025040236 1790 457174 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-1-16 117936001 4|7 htV9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-1-1-17 S$38180000 1[3%94172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169-1
1-1-1-18 536682000 13:95%v97 CONNECTOR CAP
1-1-1-19 S46694000 1|13-F7"YY1KR61A CORD BUSH :KRG1A
1-1-2 S38178101 1|7YFSWYY 14A FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-1-3 S38179101 1179FSWYY (4G FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-1-4 018082536 2(7 ¥k V8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-1-56 028080246 2(NV 24 h 42-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-6 025080236 2(E7% H" 27198 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-7 018501036 2|7+ VF5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-1-8 028050246 2(V2¥h 12-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-9 025050236 2|74 #F195 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-1-10 018401236 2|7+ VX112 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-1-11 028040246 2(Vryh 22-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-12 025040236 2|74 #7104 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

KE-434C/435C-651
74




V2 . BiiRBAR (KE-434C B XA A 7 a3 VE&) /
Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts for Solenoid type of KE-434C)

1.2-71-2-8 1-2-9 N

1-2-10 1-2-11 1-2-12

1-2-1-6

T

—_—— —
N— — -

| \

50

1-2-4

&S 125
1-2-6

(CCCTrareecreerece

/@‘/é@\? 1-2-2

75

KE-434C/435C-651




V2 . BiRBE R (KE-434CEBHXRAA T avEm)/
Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts for Solenoid type of KE-434C)

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS
1-2 S49675101 2L T b 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET
1-2-1 S49676101 12LoA T V)3 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH ASSY
1-2-1-1 S49669100 2|7IME VT 493 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-2-1-2 538169201 2(7YkSWYY 148 FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, B
1-2-1-3 004400603 4|+1#52%5°4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-2-1-4 S38170001 2(7YMNE N 1 FOOT PEDAL SPRING
1-2-1-5 554649000 1|12LY7YRSWN-2RH3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
1-2-1-5-1 S$54647000 2|2LY7IFSWN-%R 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH HARNESS
1-2-1-5-1-1 S54644000 415380V FR TERMINAL, FEMAIL
1-2-1-5-1-2 S54645000 4|1 Ivhn - INSULATION COVER
1-2-1-5-2 536260000 2(R4YFVXE VK 4y MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTTON
1-2-1-6 062301205 4]FA"23X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-2-1-7 228475000 8|79k 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80
1-2-1-8 S$51451000 2(79M T FOOT PEDAL
1-2-1-9 S$49673000 2(NF VKT 4% PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE
1-2-1-10 S549674001 2|Z4YFFHIN 2 SWITCH PRESSER SPRING
1-2-1-11 S38177001 2(79MN T WYY FOOT PEDAL SHAFT
1-2-1-12 048050346 4(FATJES RETAINING RING, E5
1-2-1-13 052400606 4|FAINKEFAX6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-2-1-14 025040236 2|e7% H 27194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-2-1-15 117936001 8|7 AtV9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-2-1-16 S38180000 1344941721691 CONNECTOR :172169-1
1-2-1-17 S38060000 1|3#94% %77 18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-2-1-18 $46694000 2|3-F7"YY3KR61A CORD BUSH :KR61A
1-2-2 S38178101 2[7VrSWYY M5A FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-2-3 S38179101 2(7ykSWyY14C FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-2-4 018082536 4|7 FK Vr8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-2-5 028080246 A(N2Y T %2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-2-6 025080236 4|e7%h 4F178 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-2-7 018501036 4|7+ WEEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-2-8 028050246 4|24 HR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-2-9 025050236 4|E7% "0 4F275 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
1-2-10 018401236 4|7+ ILM4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-2-11 028040246 4(N 2y hR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-2-12 025040236 4|e7% ' 2F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

KE-434C/435C-651




V3. BitkBE{% (T 7 —=LA) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Pneumatic type)

< KE-434C x#=/ / For Inner clamping device of KE-434C >
< KE-434C =7 —=A | For Pneumatic type of KE-434C >
< KE-435C A/ For KE-435C >

KE-434C/435C-651
77



V3 . B#RE8#R (T 7—=F) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For pneumatic type)

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS
<KE-434CT7—RXAH> < For penumatic type of KE-434C>
<KE-434CRERF > < For Inner clamping device of KE-434C>
<KE-435CH > <For KE-435C >

1-3 S51846101 112L079R3SWEYH 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3

1-3-1 S51847101 112LY7YF3SWH3 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH ASSY, 3

1-3-1-1 S49669100 APNINE N E R OH FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY

1-3-1-2 S49672001 124 ySWE™Y 2-STEP SWITCH PIN

1-3-1-3 S38168001 1|7Y919n % SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30

1-3-1-4 S38169201 2[79bSW (4B FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, B

1-3-1-5 004400603 4|+%334°4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-3-1-6 S38170001 2(79ME N % FOOT PEDAL SPRING

1-3-1-7 S54650000 112LY7YR3SWN-21 R Y3 2-PEDAL F-SWITCH HARNESS ASSY

1-3-1-7-1 S54691000 112LY7YF3SWN-2 A 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH HARNESS

1-3-1-7-1-1 S54644000 GV PAR V2 TERMINAL, FEMAIL

1-3-1-7-1-2 S54645000 6|EYIVhN- INSULATION COVER

1-3-1-7-2 S36260000 3|A1YFVXE VK 4y MICRO SWITCH, VX :PIN BUTTON

1-3-1-8 062301205 2|+A23X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-3-1-9 228475000 817vY49 U 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80

1-3-1-10 S51451000 2(79bA°5) FOOT PEDAL

1-3-1-11 S49673000 2|N G ka4 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE

1-3-1-12 S49674001 2| RI9FAHIN L SWITCH PRESSER SPRING

1-3-1-13 S38177001 2|7IMNE LYY FOOT PEDAL SHAFT

1-3-1-14 048050346 4|k ATJES RETAINING RING, E5

1-3-1-15 052400606 4|+~ N 2EF74X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

1-3-1-16 025040236 2|e7%h 3+ F24 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-3-1-17 117936001 8|3 Atv9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-3-1-18 S38180000 1|134494172169-1 CONNECTOR :172169-1

1-3-1-19 S38060000 1[3%54%¥%97°18X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19

1-3-1-20 S46694000 2|3-F7YYIKR61A CORD BUSH :KR61A

1-3-1-21 062302506 2[FA"33%x25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

1-3-2 S38178101 2[79FSWLY13A FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A

1-3-3 S38179101 2[79bSWY 145G FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, C

1-3-4 018082536 47T ILp8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-3-5 028080246 4(W 24 h%2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-3-6 025080236 4{e7%h° %7178 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

1-3-7 018501036 4{7+& Wh5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

1-3-8 028050246 4(N 29 h%2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-3-9 025050236 4[4 H #F1795 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

1-3-10 018401236 4(7+EF wrax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-3-11 028040246 4(W 24 h 124 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-3-12 025040236 4[4 H #F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
TATavE&s” ” OPTION PARTS ”

1-4 291662003 1[4F.A°3)1 29490 STANDING OPE. PEDAL, 2 SPEED

1-5 S29017000 1|7YbSWAVHYT-M FOOT CONVERTION HARNESS

KE-434C/435C-651




V4 . B5siRBE{R (7> 3 > &B&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

< #imE &R/ For supply parts >

T

KE-434C/435C-651

79



V4 . BsHRBE81%R (T ar & &) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE |QTY EL AL NAME OF PARTS RM

AT ER” ” OPTION PARTS ”

2 S46131001 1124°Y79FSWEYIOP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP

2-1 S46132001 1124°Y79FSWHI0P 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP

2-1-1 S46133001 1|SWHH IS/ SWITCH BRACKET

2-1-2 S46134001 1|7YrSWLN'- FOOT SWITCH LEVER

2-1-3 148904001 114°v%Y°7.94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94

2-1-4 025080236 1|59 0" #F198 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

2-1-5 101268002 1|F947.94 NUT, SM7.94

2-1-6 S46135001 1|7YFSWN % FOOT SWITCH SPRING

2-1-7 S46136000 1|7YrSWN-%R Y0P FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, OP

2-1-8 UD2390001 4|++A £ LR3X20DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20

2-1-9 025030236 2(E5% ' 25193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

2-1-10 021300206 2[2va+9r3 NUT, 2 M3

2-1-11 052400806 2[FAanxe74x8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

2-1-12 S00480000 1|3-FHLE#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

2-2 100666002 2[3EY%5°5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

2-3 200190001 3[x7Y70 STAPLE

2-4 S01603009 1N AHYI7h 734493 TREADLE ASSY

2-4-1 S01199003 1N AH175 7344 TREADLE PEDAL

2-4-2 133188001 1NAHI75 734589 TREADLE SHAFT

2-4-3 119707003 2(734459° 994 TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET

2-4-4 119708001 2(73455 9% h5- TREADLE BUSHING COLLAR

2-4-5 017082206 2|k wvr8x22 BOLT, M8X22

2-4-6 116694001 2|4n5+vr8 NUT, SQUARE M8

2-4-7 028080240 2| R4 h'122-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

2-4-8 025080236 2(e54%"h'2F178 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

2-5 142656001 119453 CHAIN ASSY
< fh¥a FAER & > <For Supply parts>

3 S49443000 113249703641 CONTACT :170364-1

KE-434C/435C-651

80




W1 . tEEERBF (4 7 3 38&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

20-4 20-13

KE-434C/435C-940

81



W1 . fIBEEMR (723> &) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE [QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM

iV ” OPTION PARTS ”

20 S49615009 170 M -H3 SOL. TYPE THREAD WIPER ASSY

20-1 S41656001 144 UhUh3 TR-WIPER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

20-2 S44600001 1IN =975 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

20-3 153112001 1|4'v%°3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

20-4 021670202 1|+Yh2913.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57

20-5 S49616009 (AVIPZIN P VIV SOLENOID BOX ASSY

20-5-1 S49619001 AN ZVIPZINN THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

20-5-1-1 S41204050 17509 %7 L PLUNGER RUBBER

20-5-2 062300612 4|+A"13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20-5-3 S41205001 1|e5% 0% WASHER, PLAIN

20-5-4 S41206001 1NAINFAN 2 THREAD WIPER SPRING

20-5-5 S25456001 2|70 %E’y PLUNGER PIN

20-5-6 S42017109 1|WYLIAN MY 44 W-SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

20-5-7 S49482000 1|EMBEYISWA-%RH3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

20-5-7-1 S$32335100 1|SW-AVS311N SWITCH :AVS311N

20-5-7-2 S49466000 1|[EMSWn—%R EM-SWITCH HARNESS

20-5-8 S37057001 1|EMA{YFAN =43 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3

20-5-9 S42018109 1|WYLIAFhin- WIPER SOLENOID COVER

20-5-10 008400604 2|+F5234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

20-5-11 S37806109 1YL/ hN-EF4 SOLENOID COVER LID, E

20-5-12 008400604 2|+F5234X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

20-5-13 115007001 190 % WASHER, PLAIN 13

20-6 S41207000 1| AN -HT4 SPACER RUBBER

20-7 S25456001 117309 %EY PLUNGER PIN

20-8 018400632 2|7+ Wr4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

20-9 100645003 2|4 0% WASHER

20-10 S41657001 1|4+l Ry DW TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW

20-11 061350616 1|45235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20-12 062680812 2|F+A"1437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

20-13 156206001 1|74-A THREAD WIPER, A

20-14 S49947000 1|3494VHR-5N CONNECTOR:VHR-5N

20-15 060670612 3|1k 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

20-16 149287000 3|+10v5507° CORD HOLDER, 7N

20-17 104449001 1|3’ Lt15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

KE-434C/435C-940

82




W2 . [FERER% (KE-434C AA 72 3 »EB&) / Attachment set (KE-434C Option parts)

{ |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| 600-1-12 3 ) :
| 600.3 600-1-13 600-1-6 o |
| -~ 600-1-11  600-1-4 |
| K

| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
A T T 3 I

600-11-8

: e
I w | |
| '600-11-5 ‘ ; I |
| 600-11-4 o | |
| 600-11-3 l | |
| E@‘f’___l | |
| 600-11-7-2 |
| S | N
| |
l |

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

KE-434C/435C-940
83



W2 . (tEEERM% (KE-434CHA T a> &R &) / Attachment set (Option parts for KE=434C)

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM

"I REREE ” Inner clamping device ”

600 S54771001 1(noToYFE9h INNER CLAMP DEVICE SET

600-1 S42007001 1|4Y1970993434E WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434E

600-1-1 S12634009 1AYTH709805° A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A

600-1-2 S42008001 1|44 1H79814'B WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B

600-1-3 S42019001 1noTo)08-4'4 REVERSE CYLINDER BASE

600-1-4 018301236 2|7FKIVE3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12

600-1-5 018300836 2|7F#R WE3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8

600-1-6 S05665001 149197 V9LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA

600-1-7 154235001 1(noTo% ™% REVERSE GEAR

600-1-8 154236001 1\NoT0799 REVERSE RACK

600-1-9 145087001 1noToF Y404 WASHER

600-1-10 149831101 1753954497318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

600-1-11 154237001 1A/ 4804L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L

600-1-12 025350132 Sy wEVED] WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5

600-1-13 100242003 1[v4%7°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5

600-1-14 S42020001 1(noFonyh REVERSE ROD

600-1-15 S12639001 1(noToo8 REVERSE CYLINDER

600-1-16 S12642009 2|7+ IWF3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35

600-1-17 S42021001 1UnoToy 9987 REVERSE SHAFT JOINT

600-1-18 018300836 1|7FKIWF3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8

600-1-19 018300836 1|7FHIWF3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8

600-1-20 017501216 1| Wh5X12 BOLT, M5X12

600-1-21 021500216 1123 +Y45 NUT, 2 M5

600-1-22 S18415101 2|n-71=4YQ4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5

600-2 S42009101 1(YMFHITYF3A OUTER WORK CLAMP

600-3 154256101 1AY2147°509A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A

600-4 117291002 2(%#5273.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18

600-5 154252001 14F% MAL POSITIONING PLATE, L

600-6 154253001 1475 M4R POSITIONING PLATE, R

600-7 062670512 4|+A"3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

600-8 025350332 4[4 #9135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

600-9 028350242 423 %2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

600-10 S43459001 1(739447°5,9434R1 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434R1

600-11 S44745109 1\noTIN V77393 INNER VALVE ASSY, 3

600-11-1 S31570409 (W7 MY {44-5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H

600-11-2 S44748001 1|Z7v=RILE3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3

600-11-3 062302505 2|+A"33X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

600-11-4 028030242 2(W 3% %2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

600-11-5 025030232 2674 h %F2193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

600-11-6 S43683001 A2 7 SOLENOID VALVE

600-11-7 S43696100 1|V =2 AX193 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1

600-11-7-1 S44746100 1Y4hN LT =% R VALVE HARNESS

600-11-7-2 S44750100 1Y1hN VT N—%R24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V

600-11-8 S18415101 2|N-71=4YQ4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5

600-11-9 S45252000 1|L% 21b-493 REGULATOR ASSY

600-11-9-1 S45253000 1IL¥ 1L-4 REGULATOR

600-11-9-2 S45254000 2[v%'73109-4-10 JOINT, 3109-4-10

600-11-10 062404005 2|+A’134X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40

600-12 S28741000 117-F1-7 AIR TUBE, 4 L=300

600-13 S53118001 1(F40vF2-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3A L=1600

600-14 S53118002 1(F40vF2-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3B L=1600

600-15 228475000 3799 U 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80

KE-434C/435C-940

84




W3 . [TERER% (KE-435C A 72 3 »EB&) / Attachment set (KE-435C Option parts)

600-1-12 I~__5
600-3 600-1-13—@> ® 600-1-6

—)600-1-11 600-1-4
K

000-11.02
600-11-10 _ ___ 600-11-9-2 - 600-11-7-1)

o ———— — — — — — — — — — —— —— — — — ———— ———————— — — —

KE-434C/435C-940
85



W3 . FE&EERMR (KE-435CHA T a> &R &) / Attachment set (Option parts for KE=435C)

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM

"I REREE ” Inner clamping device ”

600 SA0709001 1(noToYFE9h INNER CLAMP DEVICE SET

600-1 S42007001 1|4Y1970993434E WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, 434E

600-1-1 S12634009 1AYTH70980 5 A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A

600-1-2 S42008001 1|44 1H79814'B WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B

600-1-3 S42019001 1noTo)08-4'4 REVERSE CYLINDER BASE

600-1-4 018301236 2|7FKIVE3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12

600-1-5 018300836 2|7F#R WE3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8

600-1-6 S05665001 149197 V9LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA

600-1-7 154235001 1(noTo% ™% REVERSE GEAR

600-1-8 154236001 1\NoT0799 REVERSE RACK

600-1-9 145087001 1noToF Y404 WASHER

600-1-10 149831101 1753954497318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

600-1-11 154237001 1A/ 4804L WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L

600-1-12 025350132 Sy wEVED] WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5

600-1-13 100242003 1[v4%7°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5

600-1-14 S42020001 1(noFonyh REVERSE ROD

600-1-15 S12639001 1(noToo8 REVERSE CYLINDER

600-1-16 S12642009 2|7+ IWF3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35

600-1-17 S42021001 1UnoToy 9987 REVERSE SHAFT JOINT

600-1-18 018300836 1|7FKIWF3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8

600-1-19 018300836 1|7FHIWF3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8

600-1-20 017501216 1| Wh5X12 BOLT, M5X12

600-1-21 021500216 1123 +Y45 NUT, 2 M5

600-1-22 S18415101 2|n-71=4YQ4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5

600-2 S42009101 1(YMFHITYF3A OUTER WORK CLAMP

600-3 154256101 1AY2147°509A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A

600-4 117291002 2(%#5273.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18

600-5 154252001 14F% MAL POSITIONING PLATE, L

600-6 154253001 1475 M4R POSITIONING PLATE, R

600-7 062670512 4|+A"3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

600-8 025350332 4[4 #9135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5

600-9 028350242 423 %2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

600-10 S43459001 1(739447°5,9434R1 FEED PLATE BLANK, 434R1

600-11 SA0048001 1\nUTIN V7 493 REVERSE VALVE ASSY, 4

600-11-1 S31570409 (W7 MY {44-5H VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-5H

600-11-2 S44749001 1|I7v=HKIN4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4

600-11-3 062302505 2|+A"33X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

600-11-4 028030242 2(W 3% %2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

600-11-5 025030232 2674 h %F2193 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

600-11-6 S43683001 A2 7 SOLENOID VALVE

600-11-7 S43696100 1|V =2 AX193 VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X1

600-11-7-1 S44746100 1Y4hN LT =% R VALVE HARNESS

600-11-7-2 S44750100 1Y1hN VT N—%R24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V

600-11-8 S18415101 2|N-71=4YQ4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5

600-11-9 S45252000 1|L% 21b-493 REGULATOR ASSY

600-11-9-1 S45253000 1IL¥ 1L-4 REGULATOR

600-11-9-2 S45254000 2[v%'73109-4-10 JOINT, 3109-4-10

600-11-10 062404005 2|+A’134X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40

600-12 S28741000 117-F1-7 AIR TUBE, 4 L=300

600-13 S53118001 1(F40vF2-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3A L=1600

600-14 S53118002 1(F40vF2-7 AIR TUBE, RV-3B L=1600

600-15 228475000 3799 U 1.9X80 TYING BAND 1.9X80

KE-434C/435C-940

86




Z . tIE 3% / Accessories

1
N ¢

o
N

3543—O

35-8

— 359
-8-2 Evi
35-42—

35-4-4
35-4-1

o
-8-3

" F7> 3> [ OPTION PARTS ™
15

TR

D>

4

A | For Medium-weight
6

< FE
materials >

KE-434C/435C-910

87



Z . +/E 5% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |QTY AL NAME OF PARTS RM
4 S38039209 UEEIZAWIH OIL PAN ASSY
4-1 S38040209 HEFANY OIL PAN
4- 154467001 (INYRESIPX DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2(VHAaYEU3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 S18093100 1(73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100
5 109714000 5|7% NAIL
6 114486002 & )F47-94 OILER
9 143882001 2(by7EvY HEAD HINGE
10 014760632 2|7+5iK 1595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
11 S49603000 2(M)7 vy T A RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 419% NAIL
14 122991001 1177 9EvkY74R ACCESSORY BAG
16 * 3|HFEY BOBBIN
17 * 143493 NEEDLE 4 PIECE ASSY
18 S10208001 JELVLAY e <t=0.4> |MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=04>
18 S$10208002 UL 2 <t=0.5> |MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=0.5>
18 S10208003 AN INhoY <t=0.6> |MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER <t=0.6>
19 538045109 1139793 HEAD REST ASSY
20 S49604000 2(M)7 953 A RUBBER CUSHION
21 109714000 iVES NAIL
22 114483002 & VA17-93 OILER ASSY
23 S55663001 NAANE0993 OIL TANK ASSY
25 149173001 1|6h7%K 945 v793 SCREW-DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3
26 142443001 114Y'3791.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1|4Y'¥7Y3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 114¥'3795.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 107779001 1| AN'F6XT7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1| A '18X9 WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 1|AN"F10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
33 142721001 1|60 IANT3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1609 IANT4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
35 S02763402 1|4M74 1932DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
35-1 S$51283001 29045 SPOOL STAND BASE
35-2 150182000 2|27 Yb SPOOL MAT
35-3 S$51282001 2(27 =My SPOOL CUSHION
35-4 S02777001 1|W47°'D3Y tYIB PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
35-4-1 150206002 1|E7% 0416 WASHER, PLAIN 16
35-4-2 S38648001 1|677FrU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28
35-4-3 150174000 11370%YY7° COLUMN CAP
35-4-4 S01005000 2(4MT734 RUBBER WASHER
35-4-5 S02747101 14N % SPRING
35-5 S40640001 1A75N17%4979% COLUMN PIPE WICAP
35-5-1 150174000 11376%YY7 COLUMN CAP
35-6 156112003 1|1375NV47D COLUMN PIPE, D
35-7 150173003 11374LY 34Uk COLUMN JOINT
35-8 S21798001 2(27 -2y Yb SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-8-1 150179002 2(27-1v 9B SPOOL SHAFT, B
35-8-2 028050246 2(Nryh %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-8-3 021500106 2[1Ya+Yk5 NUT, 1 M5
35-9 S02778002 A7 =ik -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-10 S02786002 1|ALYN nol' =932 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-10-1 S02787002 1| ALY Noh' -2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-10-2 150183000 2|4l nuh-54 THREAD HANGER BASE
35-10-3 142990001 2(ALYNT7 Yy THREAD BUSH
35-11 S40641001 LA E S VIV SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-11-1 021500106 4(12+Y15 NUT, 1 M5
35-11-2 062501406 1|FA"15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

KE-434C/435C-910

* (TRADAMIIERIT S ENHYET .

* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

88




Z . tIE 3% / Accessories

1
N ¢

o
N

3543—O

35-8

— 359
-8-2 Evi
35-42—

35-4-4
35-4-1

o
-8-3

" F7> 3> [ OPTION PARTS ™
15

TR

D>

4

A | For Medium-weight
6

< FE
materials >

KE-434C/435C-910

89



Z . +/E 5% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
35-11-3 S59931001 1|+~ IM5X32 SCREW, PAN M5X32
35-11-4 062501406 2[FA"15%14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-11-5 026050136 2|e5% 0 %3845 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
42 200190001 5|27Y7°M STAPLE
51 144226001 1(k77 0 - HEAD COVER
<ayka-)VBoxER{t FH> < Setting the control box>
52 S33006001 4542~ Y MOTOR SPACER
55 133740006 4[hH%FK WE6XT70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
56 021060106 8|11 1Yh6 NUT, 1 M6
57 025060336 4(e3%h 2416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
< EIRSWH > < Setting the power switch>
58 032461606 2|+27)LEY45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M45X16
59 S38044001 1(evy 4T HINGE PRESSER
61 031412506 41+27)VEH41X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M41X25
62 200190001 3|ATY7 N STAPLE, 10X20
<t EYA> < For Medium-weight materials >
64 S41222101 1(NJR 47U H4B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B
67-1 SA4152001 1740 -3 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-1-1 S44483001 1FAIN V93 HINGE ASSY
67-1-2 S44485001 1740 -+ EYE GUARD
67-1-3 061300816 2|%#733X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8
67-1-4 021300106 2|1121FYk3 NUT, 1 M3
67-1-5 026030236 2[e79 0230+ 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
67-1-6 SA4104001 1740 -NENE-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
67-1-7 062300506 2|FA"33X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
67-2 062671016 2[+A"2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
70 S55633001 1(R19FFY14 SWITCHING PLATE
71 032422003 2|+3EIZY 4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
<ERRA> < For Japan only >
75 S55311001 1A ILMIN-IMY3
75-1 S51097000 (AN -IM
75-2 S38350001 1Y9HF19474° 0.9
<@mHERA> <For Export>
75 S55311002 1A ILMN-IMY3 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
75-1 S51097000 (A WbAN-IM BELT COVER, IM
75-2 S38349001 1Y9¥F19434° .14 LABEL, OPERATION ENG.
76 062401006 2[FA"24x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
101 S08030000 1|GE1-2"5AFB FUSE, 5A :FB
102 153242000 1|E1-2"6A FUSE, 6A
103 S48580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A :FB
920 018405032 2|7+ IWF4X50 BOLT, SOCKET M4X50
921 021400102 2|TYM Y14 NUT, 1 M4
AT aLE&” ” OPTION PARTS ”
15 S06706001 11030140 SILICONE OIL

KE-434C/435C-910

* (TRAORAMIIERT S ENHYET .

* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

90




Sp1 . {T#&BIER M —E X / Different parts list

KE-434C, KE-435C ICI3 TRMR /ARSI NTOWETOTIRIEVARICTERASZE 0,
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

O ¥ DEMIZ, BAS-3MMF 7O SAREFI LV EHBTY.

O In the following table, parts marked ¥x are common with the BAS-311F.

RE >4 —X#H Bobbin
case assy

(E-24-1)
RE Y —2BFIEh

gTension spring @

159610-301 <A >

KE-434C
KE-435C
HiE 434C-1 434C-2 434C-option
Spec.
o REY E# HBIE) =)
;’D% Medium-weight Heavy-weight Extra heavy-weight Heavy-weight
art name materials materials materials materials
(J-53)
EAWANE
($2.2) (92.6) ($2.6)
Needle hole plate S49980-001 <FM > S$S10212-101 <E > S10212-101 <E >
(E-24)

152690-401 <B >

152690-401 <B >

Shuttle hook

Reo o 2thhat 154341-001 154341-001
R e R
' @ — e
(E-24-3) |
ZeErBh Ik (Fha 159612-001 <A > 154342-001 <B > 154342-001 <B >
: Spring, anti-spin @ ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(E-25)
RE> 159613-051 154663-001 <B > 159613-051
Bobbin R F e . 4o
@@ S44633-001 < LAN > S44633-001 < LAN >
(E-22)
S E554E SA1881-001 <A > SA1882-001 <B > SA1882-001 <B >

NAe Die DAe
assy, w/box @ SA2173-001 <LF > SA1890-001 < LG > SA1890-001 < LG >
(E-21)
AASE Shuttle
race body @ 152682-101 <A > 152686-101 <B > 152686-101 <B >
)

)
(G-14)
$iFAFIEh
Spring,tension E 104525-001 107606-001 S06548-001 <C > | 107606-001
(G-10)
IV (Eh
Thread take-up /7, | 145519-001 144588-001 <B > 144588-001 <B >
spring ((;/(/@

91

KE-434C/435C-Sp



Sp2 . {t#kBIER s —E % / Different parts list

Thread guide, ;n-bar

S41222-101 <B>

152890-001 <A >

KE-434C
KE-435C
i 434C-1 434C-2 434C-option
Spec. Y L ELL =

B4 Medium-weight Heavy-weight Extra heavy-weight Heavy-weight
Part name materials materials materials materials
(G-25) pie
HIELRER

S02439-001 <B>

S02438-001 <A>

-weight materials

-weight materials

D
. 60,
(Z-17) P
= 25t SA1752-014 <#14 >
Needle assy
------------ EEETTTTTT SA1579-019 <#19 > | SA1645-025 < #25>| SA1579-019 <#19 >
L
/' Inner clamping device
DPx17 <#14 >
... |SAY645-014 |
i PAY
,(;_ 26) DPx5 <#14 >
: 107415-014
Needle  § | 00 DPX17NY <#19> | DPx17 <#25> DPX17NY <#19 >
RizH S37928-019 145646-025 S37928-019
/ Inner clamping device
DPx17 <#14 >
145646-014
KE-434C
: KE-435C
g 434C-1 434C-2 434C-option
Spec. = = = _ =
) P IS oRBNA | 75 BN 750 R 750 B
I::l’na%t e Blank for Medium Blank for Heavy Blank for Inner Blank for Heavy

clamping device

-weight materials

(C6-200-1, 200-2)

N

TS5 434-1L 434-2L 434E SF-2L
Work clamp blank $42031-001 $42033-001 S46545-001
--------------------------------------------------------------------- 154256-101 < A > {-rrrrrmmommoee e
434-1R 434-2R 434E SF-2R
@ $42030-001 $42032-001 S$46544-001

(C6-100)

REURT S0

Feed plate blank

eed piate an 434-1 434-2 434-R1 434E SF-2

$42034-001 $42035-001 $43459-001 S44942-001

KE-434C/435C-Sp

92



93

Gal. s — 28R —E X / Gauge parts List

<F—EWmE>

< Gauge parts >

FTa DT —CBRAICIROBOBHYES, WALEYRIT, ETOEREDEICHRVET

The following are provided as optional gauge parts

Each work clamp pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them

KE-434E
g
s pfc I7— B B
' Pneumatic Type Solenoid Type Solenoid Type
<100 X 60 > <48 X 10 X R30 > <34 X5 X R28 >
R 153493-001 S23377-001 (519) S27836-001 (895)
L 153498-001 S23378-001 (519) S27837-001 (895)
(C6-210) —
Bz 63 éJI% 18
Work clamp I
103
153503-001 S23379-001 (519) S27838-001 (895)
(C6-110)
& YR 1.5 63 113 j
Feed plate ' ! ] ;
m 06 _V_w 05 =
103 E—
S41660-001
(T7— /Air) 153372-001 (L) 153368-001 (
2B
Work clamp EA
= \
26.5mm 17mm 24 5mm
153391-001 (L) 153392-001 (S)
EUBAN—
Feed guide
cover
HZ D
fHFGriE
Installation
position of
work clamp
arm

KE-434C/435C-Ga



Gal. s —Him—E% / Gauge parts List

KE-434E
ftHx =
Spec. B
Solenoid Type
< Bartack "16 X 2" > < Bar tack "20 X 3" > < Bartack "0 X 2" >
R 156085-001 (M) 156082-001 (L) 156088-001 (S)
L 156086-001 (M) 156083-001 (L) 156089-001 (S)
(C6-210) [/
Rt == Ry,
Work clamp 18 23 12
156087-001 (M) 156084-001 (L) 156090-001 (S)
(C6-110) 34
Feed plat 15 '20 15 11156 ] o e e
€eda plate m - m 06 :t —H—#o_z :t
153392-001 (S)
EYUBhN—
Feed guide
cover /
76.5mm
2 B D
BNt (T &
Installation
position of
work clamp
arm
4 | s_uss
fTHk = (C6-905) 4 — U4 434E MK2
Spec. / Gauge assy, 434E MK2
S54984-001
S44940-001 (434E SF) [R=E#4R / Home position standard plate
S44941-001 (434E SF) S52100-001
(C6'210'7'1, " ° ||| ° “
210-7-2) P
2
Work clamp & + .
+  +
== Pt
115 +
+ —t— +
S43990-001 S43991-001 S43992-001
t=0.5 t=1.0 t=2.0
(C6-302)
XU iR
Feed plate ® W ir#E L/ Screw, w/socket SM4.37
S49955-101
[ —1
153391-001 (L) % %
EYUBHAN—
Feed guide
cover /
91.5mm

KE-434C/435C-Ga

94



Ga2. o — UHERE—E 3R / Gauge parts List

(J-53)$t 714/ Needle hole plate

D | 529997001 | E | $10212-101 |ED| $30925-001

A | $10211-001 |AF| s51449-001 |BZ| S41013-001
>, >
= | @ | =@ | G| =
.I ®1.6 622 $2.6 | ¢2'628 634
-] - t3 | _‘\\|—-|_’_—’- .
+ u T ' 3
pNHESEE TE s %33 ( W E Mﬁ:g@
/ For Heavy

-weight materials )

FZ| $59620-001 | H | $30450-001 | L | s25127-001

FM| 549980-001

F | S10213-001 |FD| $30926-001

) X~ == =
$2.2
$2.6 4.7

¢ 10
$2.2 $2.2 <~ $2.2
o - —Q\T_I__:— 13 JIT\_ 133
—J 13 _k'—\;_ =13 | (eEmmEe 'E3 7\L o 48 3 [~ s
/ For Medium

-weight materials )

M | S34348-001 |3%%U| S40217-001

P S
= =
665 iﬁ

b4 3

I———

| |
—— 28 < ; 2.8

KE-434C/435C-Ga

95



Wa. Z4& 5 X)L/ Warning labels

RIBETD LN
H%.

BREYY, 59
T THLHAN—%
[E e =N

Z& 5 ~NJL [ Warning labels &4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
fesessces BES AL - 40X 64 | S38353-101

ADANGER AGEFAHR A DANGER APELIGRO

g n
Turn off main
switchand wait5 | haupischalier aus und | attendre 5 minutes
N B 2

[
opening this cover. | bevr i de
abd

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

45 X118

S38352-101

B<AATHHET 2.

RERERBEDIT
HRMERETHO L,

BREV>THDL. %
L RE P D3,

RIRCHAEEI S L,

BIEER SNV -

40X 64

S38350-001

A CAUTION

Moving parts

may cause injury.

Operate with safety devices|
[ Turn off main switch before}
threading, changing bobbin|

land needle, cleaning etc.

Label, operation Eng.

40 X 64

S38349-001

PE

PE~v—2
Label, PE

7.5X12.5

S37059-001

-

7—AXY—0
Label, grounding

b 12

S37060-001

KE-434C/435C-Wa

96



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004400603 |v1 -1-1-1-5 7411018300836 |W3-600-1-19 86]025040236|v3 -1-3-12 781032422003 |R1 -22 62
V2 -1-2-1-3 76]1018301236|Cc5 -92-12-4 | 20{]025050236(v1 -1-1-9 74 R2 -22 66

V3 -1-3-1-5 78 W2 -600-1-4 | 84 V2 -1-2-9 76 z -7 90
008400604 |K -513 42 W3 -600-1-4 | 86 V3 -1-39 78]1032461606|z -58 90
K -515 4211018400632|C1 - 34 10} 1 025060232|A - 406 2]1037301215(z -4-3 88

Q1 -1-22 54 C4 -91-11 18 C2 -48 14]|047401442(m -6 50

W1 -20-5-10 [ 82 C5 -92-11 20 C3 -48 16] | 048030342k -12 42

W1 - 20-5-12 82 K =510 421025060236 |Q2 -5 60 C4 -91-20 18
011679312|A -410 4 W1 -20-8 82] 025060336z -57 90 C5 -92-21 20
014680432 |C4 —91-6-2 18]1018401236|B2 -30-1-4 8]1025080132(A -35 2 D2 -725 26
C5 -92-6-2 20 V1 -1-1-10 74]11025080232|B2 -39 8 K -4 42
014680632|E -3 28 V2 -1-2-10 76} 1025080236 |v1 -1-1-6 74 L -15 46
H -19 36 V3 -1-3-10 78 V2 -1-2-6 76 L -707 46

J -82 38]]018402532(s -3-2 68 V3 -1-3-6 78 M -19 50
014710532|K - 14-1 42]1018405032|z -920 90 V4 -2-1-4 80] | 048050342|Cc4 -91-8 18
014760632|C1 - 1-7 1041 018500832|C2 -90-2-14 | 14 V4 -2-4-8 80 C5 -92-8 20
C1 -6 10 C3 -90-5-13 [ 16]025350132|C5-92-12-12 20 H -1-10 36

C1 -7-4 10]] 018501032 |c4 -50 18 W2-600-1-12 84]1 048050346 |V1-1-1-1-13 74

Cc1 -11 10 C5 -50 20 W3-600-1-12 86 V2-1-2-1-12 76

CcC1 -14 10]] 018501036 (D1 - 301 2411025350236 |A -702 4 V3-1-3-1-14 78

C1 -20 10 V1 —11-7 74]11025350332|C5 -604 20]|048060342|J -32 38

C1 -26 10 V2 -1-2-7 76 M -16 50 K -9 42

C1 -29 10 V3 -1-3-7 78 W2 -600-8 84]1]048070342|E -18 28

C1 —44-11 12]]018501232|E -20 28 W3 - 600-8 86 J -19 38

C4 -91-9 18] ] 018501432 [D1 -26 24]11025680132|B2 -30-5 8]]048100142[H -1-4 36

C5 -92-9 2011021060102 |B2 -43 81025680232 (c1 -54 12]1048110142|C2 -90-2-6 14

D1 -13 2411021060106 |Q2 -6 60 F -8 32 C3 -90-5-5 16

E -7 28 Z -56 90 H -1-27 36]1048150142(B1 -9 6

E -10 28]1021300106|z -67-1-4 90 H -4 36]1048180142|c1 -9 10

E -15 2811021300206 |v4 -2-1-10 80]]025750132|L -706 4611048200142 [D1 - 303 24

G -28 3411021400102z -921 90]|025770232|E -32 28] 052400606 |V1-1-1-1-14 74

J -33 381021400106 |Q2 -52 60 K -3 42 V2-1-2-1-13 76

K -5 42 S -40-10 68026030236z -67-1-5 90 V3-1-3-1-15 78

K -14-2 4211021400206 |Q1 - 1-6 5411026040236(S -40-8 68] 1052400806 |v4 -2-1-11 80

Z -10 881021500106 |R1 - 21 62]1026050136|z -35-11-5| 90|]1060400616|S -37 68
014770632|0 -2 38 R2 -21 66] | 028030242|R1 - 500-7 62]| 060501016 |D1 -22 24
J -23 38 Z -3583 88 R1 -600-10 62 s -15 68

B1 -14 6 Z -35111 88 R2 -700-10 66] | 060670512|F -16 32

E -13-1 28] 1021500216 |C5-92-12-21 20 W2-600-11-4 84]1|060670612|A -706 4
014780632|B1 -5 6 W2-600-1-21 84 W3-600-11-4 86 G -21 34
B1 -17 6 W3-600-1-21 86] | 028040246 |B2 -30-1-5 8 G -4 34
017082206 |v4 -2-4-5 80]1021660102|K -705 44 V1 =1-1-11 74 G -6 34
017501216 |C5-92-12-20 20]1021670102|M - 10-1 50 V2 - 1-2-11 76 s -31 68
W2-600-1-20 84 M -10-2 50 V3 —1-3-11 78 S -35 68

W3-600-1-20 86]1021670202|K -503 4211028050246 |v1 - 1-1-8 74 S -36 68
017680512|A -15 2 W1 -20-4 82 V2 -1-2-8 76 W1 -20-15 82
B2 -49 8]1021680202|H -1-24 36 V3 -1-3-8 78]1060671212|A - 18-1 2
017751412|D2 -709 2611021750102 |D2 - 707 26 Z -3582 88]|060680712|A -408 4
018061436 |Q2 -4 60] | 025030232 |R1 - 500-8 62]]1028060246|Q2 -7 60 C1 -32 10
018062032 |B2 -41 8 R1 -600-11 64]1028080240|v4 - 2-4-7 80 D1 -24 24
018062532 (B2 -42 8 R2 -700-11 66] 028080242 (B2 -38 8]1060681212|D1 -20 24
018082536 |v1 -1-1-4 74 W2-600-11-5 8411028080246 |v1 -1-1-5 74 J -5 38
V2 -1-2-4 76 W3-600-11-5 86 V2 -1-2-5 76 L -725 48

V3 -1-34 781025030236 |v4 -2-1-9 80 V3 -1-3-5 78]1061300816|z -67-1-3 90
018083032 |B2 -37 8]1025040232|c1 -35 10] | 028350242|C5 - 605 20]| 061350616 |K -517 42
018300836|Cc5 -92-12-5 | 20 C4 -91-10 18 L -56 46 W1 -20-11 82
C5-92-12-18 20 C5 -92-10 20 M -15 50]]062020806|S -40-4 68

C5-92-12-19 2011025040236 |Q2 -51 60 W2 - 600-9 84]1062300506(z -67-1-7 90

W2-600-1-5 84 V1-1-1-1-15 74 W3 - 600-9 86]|062300612|s -502 70

W2-600-1-18 84 V1 -1-1-12 74]11028680242|F -9 32 W1 —20-5-2 82
W2-600-1-19 84 V2-1-2-1-14 76 J -226 3811062300616 |K -606 44

W3-600-1-5 86 V2 -1-2-12 76 L -713 48] ]062300806(s -8 68
W3-600-1-18 86 V3-1-3-1-16 78]1031412506|z -61 90 s -9 68

97




# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
062300806 (T -1-2 72]|070688850|Cc1 -22 10| 101572101z -28 88| 116920001 |B1 -8 6
062301205(|v2 -1-2-1-6 76]|071047650|c1 -5 10]} 101706001 [C1 -3-2 10] | 116922001 |G -12 34

V3 -1-3-1-8 78]1072630260(B1 -7 6 E -6-1 28]1117291002|C5 - 600 20
062302505 [W2-600-11-3 84]|081003670|E -12 28]|102630001|B1 -18 6 W2 - 600-4 84
W3-600-11-3 86 E -17 28] ]1103810002|E -31 28 W3 - 600-4 86
062302506 [R1 -500-6 62]|087310815|T -1-1-5 72|1104449001|A -11 21117934001 (A -6 2
R1 -600-9 62]|087311015|T -1-1-9 72 A -T712 4 A -17-1-3 2
R2 -700-9 66]1091170009(P -1-5 52 A -713 4 A -17-2-3 2
V1 -1-1-1-8 7411093650008|P -1-3 52 K -518 42]1117936001|A -700 4
V3 -1-3-1-21 78]]1093650032|P -1-4 52 W1 -20-17 82 V1 -1-1-1-16| 74
062400616(s -40-6 68] |0A4301005|P -1-13 52|1104450101|A -4-1 2 V2 -1-2-1-15| 76
062400806|N -2 52 Q1 -1-26-18 54 A -42 2 V3 -1-3-1-17| 78
062401006|z -76 901 J0A4400605|Q2 -42 60 A -10 2|1118064001|1z -34 88
062401216(s -40-7 68] |0A4400805|T -1-1-6 72 A —400 2]]118837001(z -27 88
062404005 |R1-600-17 641 |0A5400806(Q1 -1-9 54 D1 -501 2411119707003 |v4 -2-4-3 80
W2-600-11-10| 84 R1 -500-15 62] 1104525001 |Sp1 91]]119708001|v4 -2-4-4 80
W3-600-11-10| 86 R1 -600-22 64]|104567101|F -22 32| 1120448001|H -1-13 36
062501406(z -35-11-2| 88 R2 -700-19 66 F -702 32|1120990001|H -1-14 36
Z -35114| 90 s -17 68]104821001|A -30 2|1121007001|J -42 38
062660412|E - 14-1-3 28 S -31 70]1105812003|J -15 38 K -8 42
E -14-2-1-3| 28|]0A5401006(s -5 68]1106129002|L -5-5 46]122991001|1z -14 88
062660712(E -14-1-7 28 s -11 68]|106147002|L -717 48] |123006001|B1 - 15 6
E -14-21-7 28 S -41 68]]106629002|A -14 2] 1123882001 |E -30 28
062670412(G - 31 34 S -43 68 A -403 2]]133188001 [v4 -2-4-2 80
K -16 42| |0A5401206|Q1 -1-5 5411107017002 |A -705 4]]133740006(z -55 90
062670512 |c5 -603 20 Q1 -1-10 5411107038003 |C2 -90-2-11 141139096001 [C4 - 91-6-1 18
F -28 32| J0A5401606|Q2 - 50 60 C3 -90-5-10 | 16 C5 - 92-6-1 20
F -39 32]|0A5403006|Q1 -1-8 54 C4 -91-15 18] 140392009(A -5 2
F -52 32] |0A5501205|R1 - 20 62 C5 -92-16 20 A -7 2
s -13 68]] 100022004 |H -1-26 36]1107149001|F -5 32 A -401 2
W2 - 600-7 84]11100022005|J -25 38 F -13 32| 1140407002|c2 -90-2-13 | 14
W3 -600-7 86 J -26-3 38]1107321003|A -704 4 C3 -90-5-12 | 16
062670612|c1 -55 12 L -1-1-3 46 M -4 50)1140647101|F -703 32
F -704 32 L -1-23 461107415014 |Sp2 92 S -40-5 68
G -24 34 L -4 461107453001 [D2 - 706 26] | 140726000|B1 -6 6
M -21 50 L -710 48] | 107606001 [Sp1 91]1141492001|J -26-2 38
062671012(M -14 50] | 100032004 |Cc1 -43 10] | 107779001 [z -29 88 L -11-=2 46
062671016|z -67-2 90 J -51 40( | 107780001z -31 88 L -1-22 46
062680512[H -1-18 36]| 100090004 |E -2 28]1108802001|C1 -1-4 10| 141542001 |K -17 42
062680612 |c1 -38 10] ] 100136001|G -20 34 F -701 32| 141590001 |H -1-25 36
062680612|D1 - 16 24 H -1-20 36]]109239002(A -24 2| | 141786001 -1 28
062680612|F -7 32]1100197002|c4 -48 18] | 109714000(z -5 88| 142443001|z -26 88
062680612|F -31 32 C5 -48 20 zZ -12 88]| 142628001 |Cc2 -90-2-5 14
062680612[H -3 36]|100242003|B1 -20 6 z -21 88 C3 -90-5-4 16
062680712 (B1 -16-2-8 6 C5-92-12-13 20]|109763002|L -16 46]| 142656001 |v4 -2-5 80
062680812 (B1 - 16-1-8 6 W2-600-1-13 84|1110161004|J -37 38]1142721001|z -33 88
K -509 42 W3-600-1-13 86 L -721 48] 142990001|z -35-10-3 | 88
L -9 46]]100250001|B1 -13 6]] 110168001 [c4 -91-22 18] | 143549050 (K -605-5 44
W1 -20-12 82] 100260001 |C2 -90-2-21 14 C5 -92-23 20]| 143591001 |c4 -91-7 18
062681012(A -26 2 C3 -90-5-20 | 16|]110233001|J -36 38 C5 -92-7 20
C1 -24 101 100281001|D1 -8 2411110251001 |M  -9-1 50]]143882001|z -9 88
062681212 [D2 -722 26]|100360003|J -54 40 M -9-2 50} 144105000|H -1-23 36
H -2 36]| 100402004 |G -17 3411110367001 -31 38]1 144110001 |H -1-21 36
062681412 (B2 -30-4 8 H -17 361 111140002|J -50 40] | 144226001|z -51 90
062710612|G -2-2 3411100645003 |A -34 2]]114294001 (G -9 34| 144458001|B1 -23 6
062710812(A -710 4 K -511 4211114483002z -22 88| | 144588001 |Sp1 91
M -2 50 K -609 44(1114486002(z -6 88]| 144712001 |B1 -2-1 6
S -401 70 L -714 48] ] 115007001 (s -501 70]| 145087001 |c5 -92-12-9 [ 20
062711012(A -18-2 2 W1 -20-9 82 W1 -20-5-13 | 82 W2 -600-1-9 | 84
A -42 2|1100659001 K -704 441115186001 |G -19 34 W3 -600-1-9 | 86
062761012(A -405 2]]100666002|v4 -2-2 80| 115188001|G -21 341 145318001|c1 -40 10
062771012|L  -701 46]]100887001|z -30 88| 116629001|K -10 42 C1 -42 10
070688850(c1 - 16 10] | 101268002|v4 -2-1-5 80| | 116694001 |v4 -2-4-6 80| | 145446001|G -16 34

98




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
145446001|G -22 34]] 152686101 |Sp1 91]|153567000|C3 -90-5-18 | 16]]156109001|C1 -44-6 12
H -1-22 36| | 152690401 |Sp1 91]|153568001|c2 -90-2-17 | 14|]156112003|z -356 88

145465001 |B1 -16-1-5 6] 152718001 |Cc2 -90-2-7 14 C3 -90-5-16 | 16} 156206001 |wW1 -20-13 82
B1 -16-2-5 6 C3 -90-5-6 16] ] 153569001 |Cc2 -90-2-17 | 14]|156206101|K -15 42
145472001 D2 -716 26]| 152756001 |C1 -10 10] ] 153596001|J -20 38| 157968001 |H -1-17 36
145478101|c2 -90-2-16 | 14|]152760051|Cc1 -8 10] | 153597001 |L -5-2 46] 1159111001 [k -706 44
C3 -90-5-15 | 16|]152788000|Cc2 -90-2-18 | 14|]153924001|c1 -1-3 10] | 159565000 [F -23 32

L -2 46 C3 -90-5-17 16 F -45 32]| 159574101 |H -1-19 36

145519001 |Sp1 9111152822101k -2 42]1154235001|Cc5 -92-12-7 | 20} 159610301 |Sp1 91
145547001 |F -27 32| 152827001|K -13 42 W2 -600-1-7 | 84159612001 |Sp1 91
145646014 |Sp2 92| 152842059|A -22 2 W3 -600-1-7 [ 86] 159613051 |Sp1 91
145646025 |Sp2 92| 152872001|c -8 34]11154236001|Cc5 -92-12-8 | 20| ]159805001|G -15 34
146581002|C2 -90-2-20 | 14]]152881001|(c -27 34 W2 -600-1-8 | 84]]159828101|C2 -90-2-15| 14
C3 -90-5-19 | 16]]152883000|G -29 34 W3 -600-1-8 | 86 C3 -90-5-14 | 16
147777000|B1 -16-1-9 6] 152884001|G -30 3411154237001 |C5-92-12-11 20| 159905001|J -14 38
B1 —16-2-9 6]]152889001|G -23 34 W2-600-1-11 84 L -716 48

148133001 |C1 -44-4 12]| 152890001 |G -25-1 34 W3-600-1-11 86| 181995001|E -6 28
148196000 |D2 - 711 26 Sp2 92] | 154252001 |Cc5 - 601 20] | 183493001|c1 -3 10
148197000|D2 -712 26]152891101|G -26 34 W2 - 600-5 8411200190001 |v4 -2-3 80
148738000|F -4 32| 152948001 |F -33 32 W3 - 600-5 86 Z -42 90
F -40 32| 152956001 |F -42 32]|154253001|Cc5 -602 20 Z -62 90

F -41 32| 152969001 |F -38 32 W2 - 600-6 8411218859001 |Q2 -2-1-5 58
148764001 -719 48] 152973001|Cc1 -7-5 10 W3 - 600-6 86 Q2 -2-2-5 58
148847001|J -13 38] | 153050000|E -14-1-8 28] 1154256101 |C6 -200-3 22 Q2 -2-3-5 58
R1 -23 62]| 153112001 (K -502 42 W2 -600-3 84 Q2 -2-4-5 58

R2 -23 66 W1 -20-3 82 W3 -600-3 86 Q2 -2-7-5 58

148904001 |v4 -2-1-3 80] | 153242000|Q1 -1-26-15 | 54 Sp2 92 S -25 68
149173001|1z -25 88 Z -102 90] | 154339101 |Sp1 9111224514001 |Q2 -2-1-4 58
149287000 |W1 - 20-16 82] | 153364000|C2 -90-2-1 141154340101 |Sp1 91 Q2 -2-2-4 58
149796001 |R1 -10 62 C3 —90-5-1 16| 154341001 |Sp1 91 Q2 -2-3-4 58
R2 -10 66]1153367001|C2 -90-2-4 14| 1154342001 |Sp1 91 Q2 -2-4-4 58
149809000(Q2 -45 60 C3 —-90-5-3 16] | 154467001 |z -4-2 88 Q2 -2-7-4 58
Q2 -48 60] | 153368001 |C2 -90-2-8 141154512001 |C3 -90-5-7 16] | 228475000 [F -44 32

R1 -500-13 62 Gal 93] 1154514001(s -40-9 68 J -55 40

R1 -600-20 64] 1153369001 |C2 -90-2-9 141154528001 |H -1-12 36 K -608 44

R2 -700-17 66 C3 -90-5-8 16| ] 154596000|J - 21 38 Q1 -12 54

149831101 |C5-92-12-10 20 C4 -91-13 18] | 154599000|J -6 38 R1 -13 62
W2-600-1-10 84 C5 -92-14 20] | 154663001 |Sp1 91 R2 -13 66
W3-600-1-10 86]]153370001|c2 -90-2-10 | 14]]155055001(s -3-1 68 s -22 68
150173003z -35-7 88 C3 -90-5-9 16] | 155559001 |M - 18 50 V2 -1-2-1-7 76
150174000z -35-4-3 88 C4 -91-14 18| 1 155578000|B1 - 21 6 V3 -1-3-1-9 78
Z -35-5-1 88 C5 -92-15 20| 156076101|C1 - 44-1 10 W2 -600-15 84
150179002|z -35-8-1 88| 153372001|Cc2 -90-2-8 141156077001 |C1 - 44-7 12 W3 - 600-15 86
150182000z -35-2 88 Ga1 93] | 156080000|C1 -44-8 1211231071001y -17 38
150183000|z -35-10-2 | 88]]153377001|c1 -44-2 10| 156082001 |Cc6 —-210-5-2 | 22]]232384001|Q1 -1-26-7 54
150206002|z -35-4-1 88] 1153378001 |C1 -44-3 12 Ga1 9411291662003 |v3 -1-4 78
150460001 |D2 - 704 26] | 153380001 |C1 -44-9 12]|156083001|C6 -210-5-1 22]|402887001|E -14-1-6 28
150461001 |D2 -705 26]| 153383001 |C1 -45 12 Ga1 94 E -142-16| 28
150551000|G -11 34]1153384001|c1 -46 12] | 156084001|C6 -110-5 22]525664000|s -30 68
150592001 |A -29 2]]153391001|c1 -47-1 12 Ga1 94 S -30 70
A -43 2 Ga1 93] 156085001|C6 -210-4-2 | 22|]1552907000|s -4 68
151907001 |L -709 48 Ga1 94 Ga1 94 S -10 68
152240101 |B1 - 22-1 6] | 153392001 |C1 -47-2 12] | 156086001 |C6 - 210-4-1 22 S -42 68
152242001|B1 -24 6 Ga1 93 Ga1 94]1623033000|D2 -703 26
152243001|B1 -25 6 Ga1 94]|156087001|C6 - 110-4 22]|625010000|s -12 68
152245101|E -4 28] 153393001 |Cc1 -4 10 Ga1 9411J02657001 |Q2 -2-1-3 58
152678201|E -11 2811153493001 |c6 —210-1-2 | 22| 156088001|C6 -210-6-2 | 22 Q2 -2-2-3 58
E -16 28 Ga1 93 Gat 94 Q2 -2-3-3 58
152682101 |Sp1 911153498001 |C6 -210-1-1 2211156089001 |c6 -210-6-1 22 Q2 -2-4-3 58
152683101|E -14-1-4 28 Gat 93 Gat 94 Q2 -2-7-3 58
E -14-2-1-4 | 28|]153503001|c6 -110-1 22]|156090001|C6 -110-6 22]1J80868001|U -1 72
152684101|E -14-1-5 28 Ga1 93 Ga1 94]1S00480000|s -34 68
E -14-2-1-5 | 28]]153567000|C2 —90-2-19 14] 1156108001 |C1 -44-5 12 V4 —2-1-12 80

99




# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S00554000|Q1 -1-17 54]11S10125000|D1 - 500 2411819748001 |M -12 50} | S36260000|Vv3-1-3-1-7-2 78
S00705001|J -47 38]|S10162201|F -15 32|1S20164001|A -28 2] | S36682000|v1-1-1-1-18 74
S01005000|z -35-4-4 88]|S10174000|H -1-15 36]1S21775001|c4 -91-6 18] | S37057001(S - 400-1 70
S01199003|v4 - 2-4-1 80]|S10195101|J -30 38 C5 -92-6 20 S -504 70
S01603009|v4 -2-4 80]S10202201|J -41 38]1S21798001|z -35-8 88 W1 - 20-5-8 82
S01998001|L -13 46]|S10208001|J -46 38]1S21875001|k -712 4411837059001 |Q1 - 1-24 54

M -8 50 zZ -18 88]1S23337001|A -16 2 Wa 96
S02269001|B1 -22-2 6]]S10208002|J -46 38]1S23377001|Cc6 -210-2-2 | 22||S37060001|(Q1 -1-25 54
S02354001|J -24 38 z -18 88 Ga1 93 Wa 96

L -3 46]1S10208003|J -46 38]1S23378001|C6 -210-2-1 22]|S37806109|K -514 42
S02429101|E  -14-2-1-2 | 28 z -18 88 Ga1 93 W1 - 20-5-11 82
S02429201|E  -14-1-2 28]|S10209101|J -48 38]1S23379001|c6 -110-2 22]|S37915009|A -12 2
S02438001|G -25-3 34]11S10210201|J -49 38 Ga1 93]1S37926101|B1 - 16-1-7 6

Sp2 92]11S10211001|Ga2 95} 15S23836001|J -8 38]1S37928019|sp2 92
S02439001|G -25-4 3411510212101 |Sp1 911 1S23880000[R1 -500-10 62| 1S37932101|c1 -1-5 10

Sp2 92 Ga2 95 R1 -600-13 64 C1 -7-2 10
S02445001|A -701 411510213001 |Ga2 95 R2 -700-13 66]1S37933001|Cc1 -1-6 10
S02652001|J -7 38]S10229101|L -704 46]1S24729000(L -724 48 Cc1 -7-3 10
S02654001|J -8-1 38]1S10239001|L - 22-1 46]]S25127001(Ga2 95]1S37934101|c1 -2 10
S02664051|K -605-3 4411S10371001|D2 -723 26] | S25456001|K -507 42]|S37940001|Cc1 -23 10
S02665050|K -605-4 44(1S10372100|D2 -724 26 K -713 4411S37942100|c1 -27 10
S02747101|12 -35-4-5 88]|S10377101|Cc4 -91-3 18 W1 —20-5-5 82| 1S37944100|c1 - 28 10
S02763402|1z -35 88 C5 -92-3 20 W1 -20-7 82| 1S37968001|D1 -9 24
S02777001|z -35-4 88]|S10378101|Cc4 -91-4 18] | S27836001|c6 -210-32 | 22]|S37978251|E -5 28
S02778002(z -35-9 88 C5 -92-4 20 Gaf 93] |S37983001|F -6 32
S02786002|1z -35-10 88]|S10469001|G -18 34]1S27837001|C6 -210-3-1 22] | S37985000|F -24-1 32
S02787002|z -35-10-1 88]|S10478000|F -10 32 Ga1 93] | S37986000|F -25 32
S03677001|D2 -728 26]|S11244001|J -52 401 |S27838001|ce -110-3 22]|S37987001|F -29 32
S03800001|c4 -91-19 18] 1S11949000|Q1 - 1-16 54 Gaf 93] | S37988000(F -30 32

C5 -92-20 20] | S12404000|R1-500-5-2-1 62]|S28741000|R1 -600-18 64]1S37991109|H -1-1 36
S04897000|R1 - 12 62 R1 -600-8-1 62 W2 - 600-12 84|1S37992100|H -1-2 36

R2 -12 66 R2 -700-8-1 66 W3 - 600-12 86]1S37993000|H -1-3 36
S04905000|L -722-2 48] |S12441001|G -33 34]1529017000|v3 -1-5 78] |S37994001(H -1-5 36
S05665001|C5 -92-12-6 | 20} |S12634009|C5 - 92-12-1 201 1S29019000|P —1-1 52]|S37995101|H -1-6 36

W2 -600-1-6 | 84 W2 - 600-1-1 84]11S29023000|T -1-1-7-2 72|1S37996001|H -1-8 36

W3 -600-1-6 | 86 W3 - 600-1-1 86| 1529997001 |Ga2 95]1S37997001|H - 1-11 36
S06548001|Sp1 91]|S12639001|C5-92-12-15 20]|S30033001|L -5-3 46]|S37998001|H -1-16 36
S06706001|1z -15 90 W2-600-1-15 84]1530280000|T -1-1-7-6 72|1S38002201|J -3 38
S07333001|F -2 32 W3-600-1-15 86| 1S30450001|Ga2 95]1S38003101|J -9 38
S07456000|F -3 32]|S12642009|C5-92-12-15 20] | S30925001|Ga2 95]1S38004002|J -11 38
S08030000(Q1 -1-26-16 | 54 W2-600-1-16 84]]1S30926001|Ga2 95]1S38004003|J -11 38

z -101 90 W3-600-1-16 86]1S31006001|L -18 46]|S38004004|J -11 38
S08178000|R1 - 11 62]1S12668001|K -703 44{1S31012001|D2 -717 26]|S38011001|J -34 38

R2 -11 66]|S12699000|G - 11 34]1S31013001|D2 -718 26]|S38012001|J -40 38
S09043000|E -14-2-1-8 28] |S13385001|Kk -702 4411S31032001|(Gc -13 34]1S38015001|J -43 38

F -32 32]1S13399001|D2 -727 26]|S31551209|R1 - 500-1 62]1S38016001|J -44 38

F -700 32]|S16290001|E -23 28 R2 -700-1 66]1S38024101|K -6 42
S09212001|C1 -3-1 10]|S17871101|D2 -708 26]|S31570409|R1 - 600-1 62]1S38025101|k -7 42
S09228000(R1 -500-4 62] | S18093100|F -26 32 W2-600-11-1 84]1S38032001|L -11 46

R1 -600-4 62 Z -44 88 W3-600-11-1 86]1S38033001|L -14 46

R2 -700-4 66]|S18415101|Cc4 -91-18 18] | S31760000(Q1 - 1-18 5411S38039209|z -4 88
S09318101|R1 - 500-2 62 C5-92-12-22 20]1S31952001|L -21 46]|S38040209|z -4-1 88

R1 -600-2 62 C5 -92-19 20]|S32235001|J -18 38]1S38044001|z -59 90

R2 -700-2 66 R1-500-5-1-3 62]|S32335100(s - 400-2-1 7011538045109z -19 88
S10058001|c4 -91-5 18 R1 -600-7 62 S -503-1 70]1S38059000|K -603 42

C5 -92-5 20 R2 -700-7 66 W1 -20-5-7-1| 82} |S38060000|v2 -1-2-1-17 76
S10091201|A -407 2 W2-600-1-22 84]|1S33006001|z -52 90 V3 -1-3-1-19 78
S$10103001|D1 -302 24 W2-600-11-8 84]1533251001|D2 -790 26] | S38080001|B2 -30-2 8
S$10105001|D1 - 14 24 W3-600-1-22 86| 1S34348001|Ga2 95| 1S38082001|B2 -30-3 8
S10111101|D2 -719 26 W3-600-11-8 86]]S34883001|M - 11 50] | S38093000(Q1 -1-4 54
S$10112001|D2 - 720 26]1S19662001|D1 - 10 241 1S34986000|F -11 32]1S38107100|Q1 - 1-12 54
S10113301|D2 -721 26]1S19748001|L -8 46]1S36260000(|v1 -1-1-1-7-2| 74]1S38108000|Q1 -1-13 54
S$10123001|L -720 48 M -5 50 V2 -1-2-1-5-2| 76]|S38109100(Q1 -1-14 54

100




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
$38110000|Q1 -1-15 541 1S39110001|c5 -49 20]|S42017109|K -508 42]1S43275000(Q1 - 1-19 54
S38112001|Q2 -2-1 58] |S40217001|Ga2 95 W1 - 20-5-6 82]|S43276000|Q1 - 1-20 54
S38113000(Q2 -2-1-1 58] | S40616001|Q2 -40-1 60 1S42018109(K -512 421 1S43277000|Q1 - 1-21 54

Q2 - 2-4-1 58] |S40620000|Q2 - 41 60 W1 - 20-5-9 82]15S43459001|Cc6 -100-3 22
S$38114000|Q2 -2-2 58] 1S40621000|Q2 -43 60]|S42019001|c5 -92-12-3 | 20 W2 -600-10 84
S38115000(Q2 -2-2-1 58 Q2 -46 60 W2 -600-1-3 | 84 W3 -600-10 86

Q2 -2-3-1 58] |S40622000(Q2 - 44 60 W3 -600-1-3 | 86 Sp2 92

Q2 -2-7-1 58 Q2 -47 60] | S42020001|C5 -92-12-14 | 20} |S43679101|R1 -500-5 62
S38116000(Q1 -1-23 54 R1 -500-12 62 W2-600-1-14 84] 1543680001 |R1 - 500-5-1 62
S$38117000|Q2 -2-3 58 R1 -600-19 64 W3-600-1-14 86] | S43682100|R1 -500-5-2 | 62
S38118000(Q2 -2-2-2 58 R2 -700-16 66]1S42021001|C5-92-12-17 20 R1 -600-8 62
S38120000(Q2 -2-5 58] 1S40623000|Q2 -49 60 W2-600-1-17 84 R2 -700-8 66
S$38123000(Q2 -3-1 58] | S40628000|R1 - 500-3 62 W3-600-1-17 86] | S43683001|R1-500-5-1-2 62
S$38126000|Q2 -3-2-2 58 R1 -600-3 62]1S42030001|c6 -200-1-2 [ 22 R1 -600-6 62

Q2 -3-3-2 60 R2 -700-3 66 Sp2 92 R2 -700-6 66
S38133000(Q2 -2-1-2 58] | S40629000|R1 - 500-9 62]1S42031001|Cc6 —200-1-1 22 W2-600-11-6 84

Q2 -2-32 58 R1 -600-12 64 Sp2 92 W3-600-11-6 86
S$38143000({Q1 -11-1 54 R2 -700-12 66]1S42032001|c6 —-200-2-2 [ 22]1S43684001|R1-500-5-1-1 62
S38144100|s - 14-21 68]1S40635001|Q2 -40 60 Sp2 92| 1S43686000|R1 - 500-11 62

S —14-2-1 70]1S40640001|z -35-5 88]|S42033001|C6 - 200-2-1 22 R1 -600-14 64
S38146000|s -14-2-2 68]15S40641001|z -35-11 88 Sp2 92 R2 -700-14 66

S -14-2-2 70]1S41013001|Ga2 95]|S42034001|C6 - 100-1 22]|S43687001|R1 —1-1 62
S38147000|s -14-2-3 68]1S41060109|A -709 4 Sp2 92 R2 —1-1 66

S -14-2-3 70]1S41202151|K -605 42]1S42035001|C6 - 100-2 22]|S43687002|R1 -1-2 62
S$38148000|s -16 68]1S41203051|K - 605-1 42 Sp2 92 R2 -1-2 66
S38155000|P -1-9 52 S -500-1 70]|S42067101|C1 - 1-1 10] | S43688001(R1 —1-3 62
S$38168001|v1 -1-1-1-3 74]1S41204050|K - 605-2 441|S42069001|C1 -7 10 R2 -1-3 66

V3 -1-3-1-3 78 S -500-2 70]1S42070001|c1 -7-1 10] | S43688002|R1 —1-4 62
S38169201|v1 - 1-1-1-4 74 W1 -20-5-1-1| 82| |S42083001|C1 - 41 10 R2 -1-4 66

V2 -1-2-1-2 76] | S41205001|K -504 42]]S42084201|C1 - 44 10] | S43693000(D2 - 702 26
S38169201(v3 - 1-3-1-4 78 W1 —20-5-3 82]|S42086101|C1 - 44-10 12] | S43696100(R1 -600-15 64
S38170001|v1 -1-1-1-6 741 |S41206001|K -505 42]]S42087300|c2 -90-2 14 R2 -700-15 66

V2 —1-2-1-4 76 W1 —20-5-4 82]1S42088001|Cc2 -90-2-2 14 W2-600-11-7 84

V3 -1-3-1-6 78] |S41207000(K -506 42|1S42089001|C2 —90-2-3 14 W3-600-11-7 86
S38177001|v1 -1-1-1-12 74 W1 —20-6 82 C3 -90-5-2 16] | S43900001|L -705 46

V2 -1-2-1-11 76]|S41222101|G -25-2 34]1S42090300|Cc2 -90-2 14]]S43901001|L -708 48

V3 -1-3-1-13 78 Z -64 90] | S42091300|C2 -90-2 1411543902001 -711 48
S38178101|v1 -1-1-2 74 Sp2 92]|S42092300|C2 -90-2 14]]S43903001|L -718 48

V2 -1-2-2 76]1S41238001|D1 - 11 2411S42093300|C3 -90-5 16]|S43904101|L -723 48

V3 -1-3-2 78] |S41239001|D1 -300 2411S42260000({Q1 - 1-11 5411S43907209(A -707 4
S38179101|v1 -1-1-3 741|S41271000|c4 -91-23 18| 1S42750209|A -17-2 2| 1S43909001|L -715 48

V2 -1-2-3 76 C5 -92-24 20]|S42751109|A - 17-2-1 2] |S43990001|ce -302 22

V3 -1-3-3 78]1541284301|K -11 42]|S42752000|A - 17-2-2 2 Gat 94
S$38180000|v1 -1-1-1-17 74]1S41290301|A -708 4|1S42756101(B1 -16-2-7 6] ]S43991001|ce -302 22

V2 -1-2-1-16 76]1S41656001|K -500 42| |S42827200|F -24-2 32 Ga1 94

V3 -1-3-1-18 78 W1 - 20-1 82]1S42839101|D2 -710 261 1S43992001|C6 - 302 22
$38203000(Q1 - 1-26-5 541 |S41657001|K -516 42|1S42849101|D2 - 726-1 26 Ga1 94
$38205000|Q1 -1-26-9 54 W1 -20-10 82]|S42859001|K -700 4411544010001 (A -31 2
S$38208000(Q1 -1-26-14 | 54]S41658000(C4 -91-1 18] 1S42864101|K -701 441 |S44287000(R1 -500-14 62
S$38349001|z -75-2 90 C5 -92-1 20] | S42870201|L -700 46 R1 -600-21 64

Wa 96] | S41660001|Cc4 -91-12 18] 1S42871201|L -703 46 R2 -700-18 66
S$38350001|z -75-2 90 Ga1 93] |S42873101|L -702 46| S44483001|z -67-1-1 90

Wa 96| 1S41703000|Cc1 -12 10] | S42880001|D2 - 715 26] | S44485001|1z -67-1-2 90
$38352101|Q1 -20 56]1S41705001|c1 -15 10 1S43175000|Q1 - 1-26-11 5411544600001 |K -501 42

Wa 96] | S42007001|c5 —92-12 20 1S43176000|Q1 -1-26-12 | 54 W1 -20-2 82
S$38353101|Q1 -21 56 W2 - 600-1 84]11S43177000|Q1 - 1-26-1 54| 1544629001|A -920 4

Wa 96 W3 - 600-1 86]|S43178000|P -1-2 52| 1544633001 |Sp1 91
S38648001(z -35-4-2 88]1S42008001|c5 -92-12-2 | 20{1S43181000(Q1 —1-26-13 | 54 |S44745109 (w2 - 600-11 84
S38744101|s -40-2 68 W2 -600-1-2 | 84]]S43184000({Q1 -1-26-2 54| S44746100|R1 -600-15-1 | 64
S39051001|L -19 46 W3 -600-1-2 | 86]|S43187000|Q1 -1-26-20 | 54 R2 -700-15-1| 66
S$39110001|Cc2 -49 14]|S42009101|C5 -92-13 20]|S43188000|Q2 -2-6 58 W2-600-11-7-1| 84

C3 -49 16 W2 -600-2 8411S43189000|Q1 -1-26-19 | 54 W3-600-11-7-1] 86

C4 -49 18 W3 - 600-2 86]S43201000|Q2 -3-4 60] | S44748001|R1 -600-5 62

101




# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S44748001(R2 -700-5 66]|S49463100(s -6 68]|S49632001|D1 -3 2411549980001 |Ga2 95
W2-600-11-2 84]|S49464000|s -18 68] | S49635001|D1 -4 24| 1S49982000|F -12 32

S44749001 (w3-600-11-2 | 86 |S49465006|s - 21 68]|S49636001|D1 -5 24]]S49983000|F -20 32
S44750100|R1-600-15-2 64]|S49465007|s -21 68]|S49637001|D1 -6 2411S49984000|F -21 32
R2-700-15-2 66]1S49465010|s - 21 70]|S49638001|D1 -7 241 1S49985000|F -48 32
W2-600-11-7-2| 84| |S49465011|s -21 70]1S49639001|D1 -15 24] | S49986000|F -49 32
W3-600-11-7-2| 86]|S49465012|s -21 70]|S49640101|D1 - 17 2411S49987000|F -50 32
S44940001|ce -210-7-2 | 22||S49466000(K - 604-2 42]1S49641001|D1 - 19 2411S49988001|y -45 38
Ga1 94 S -400-2-2 701 | S49642001|D1 -21 2411 S49992000|F -1 32
S44941001|ce -210-7-1 | 22 S -503-2 70| | S49643001 D1 -23 2411549994001y -38 38
Ga1 94 W1-20-5-7-2 82| 1549644001|J -16 38] | S49995001|F -51 32
S44942001|ce -100-4 22]1S49467001(Q1 -1 54| | S49645001[s -10 38| | S50529000(E - 14-2-2 30
Sp2 92]|S49468001|Q1 -1-1 54|1S49646101|J -22 38]1S50645000|P -1-10 52
S45083001(G -32 34]11S49469001|Q1 -1-2 54| | S49648001[s -26 38| | S51097000(z -75-1 90
S45131001|D2 -726-2 26]|S49470001|Q1 -1-3 5411549649001 -26-1 38| 1S51098000|A -40 2
S45132001(D2 -726-3 261 1S49471000(Pp -1-8 52] | S49650001(J -29 38]1S51099000|c1 -17 10
S45133001 (D2 -726-4 26]]S49472000(Q1 -1-26-21 | 54]|S49651001|y -35 38| | S51100001(c1 - 18 10
S45134001(D2 -726-5 26]1S49473000(Q2 -3-2 58] |S49652101|K -1 42]11S51101001|Cc1 -21 10
S45135001 (D2 -726-6 26]]S49474000(Q2 - 3-2-1 58| | S49653001|L -5 46]]S51102001|c4 - 903 18
S45252000|R1 - 600-16 64]S49475000|Q2 -3-3 60] | S49654001|L -5-1 46]|S51103001|Cc1 -25 10
W2-600-11-9 | 84]1S49476000({Q2 - 3-3-1 60] | S49655001|L -5-4 46]]S51282001|z -35-3 88

W3-600-11-9 86] | S49477000|Q1 -10 5411S49656001|L -6 46]|S51283001|z -35-1 88
S$45253000(R1-600-16-1 64]]S49478000(Q1 - 11 54| |S49657001|L -7 46]]S51449001|Ga2 95
W2-600-11-9-1| 84| |S49479001|P -1 52| 1S49659001|M —1-1 50} 1S51451000|v1 -1-1-1-9 74
W3-600-11-9-1|  86] | S49482000|S -400-2 701 | S49660101|m -3 50 V2 -1-2-1-8 76
S45254000 (R1-600-16-2 64 S -503 70| | S49661101(m -7 50 V3 -1-3-1-10 | 78
W2-600-11-9-2| 84 W1 - 20-5-7 8211549662001 |M -17-1 501 | S51457109|A -171 2
W3-600-11-9-2|  86]1S49484000(P -1-6 52| | S49663001(m -13 50]1S51458109|A - 17-1-1 2
S46131001|v4 -2 80] | S49486000|P - 1-11 52| 1S49664000|M -20 50 1S51459001|A -404 2
S46132001|v4 -2 801 1S49495000|T -1-1-3 72] | S49665001|L -1-1 46]1S51461001|A -402 2
S46133001|v4 -2-1-1 80]|S49496001|T -1-1-4 721549666001 |L —1-1-1 46]|S51462001|C1 -30 10
S46134001(|v4 -2-1-2 801 1S49497001|T -1-1-71 72] | S49667101|v1 —-1-1 7411S51463001|C1 - 31 10
S46135001(v4 -2-1-6 80]|S49510000(T -1-1-8 72| | S49668101 [v1 - 1-1-1 74| | S51465001|c1 -37 10
S46136000(v4 -2-1-7 80]1S49582001|B1 -3 6]1S49669100|v1 —1-1-1-1 741|S51846101|v3 -1-3 78
S46144100(L -722 48]1S49583001(B1 - 4-1 6 V2 - 1-2-1-1 76| | S51847101|v3 - 1-3-1 78
S46145000|L - 722-1 48] 1S49584101|B1 - 12 6 V3 -1-3-1-1 78] 1S51854209|R2 - 700 66
S46544001(C6 -200-4-2 | 22]|S49585001|B1 - 16-1 6] | S49672001[v1 -1-1-1-2 | 74]]S51855209|R1 - 600 62
Sp2 92] | S49586000|Q1 - 1-26-3 54 V3 —-1-3-1-2 78]1S51856001|Cc1 -39 10
S46545001(C6 - 200-4-1 22]1S49587001|B1 - 16-1-1 6] 1S49673000|Vv1-1-1-1-10 74]11S51857101|c1 -1 10
Sp2 92 B1 -16-2-1 6 V2-1-2-1-9 76]|S51858001|c1 -1-2 10
S46694000(v1-1-1-1-19 74]1S49588001|B1 -16-1-2 6 V3-1-3-1-11 78]|S51859101|G -5 34
V2-1-2-1-18 76 B1 -16-2-2 6] 1549674001 |V1-1-1-1-11 7411S51860001|C1 -47-3 12

V3-1-3-1-20 78] 1S49589001|B1 - 16-1-4 6 V2-1-2-1-10 76]1S52091000|T -1-1-2 72
S46703000|T -1-1-7-3 72 B1 -16-2-4 6 V3-1-3-1-12 78] 1S52099001|c2 -90-2-12 14
S46734001|L -12 46]]S49593000|B1 -19 6] |S49675101|v2 -1-2 76 C3 -90-5-11 16
S47091001(B1 - 16-1-3 6] | S49603000(z - 11 88| | S49676101|v2 - 1-2-1 76| ]S52100001|c6 - 905-1 22
B1 —16-2-3 6]]S49604000|z -20 88| | S49685000|E - 14-1-11 28 Ga1 94
S47270001(B2 -44 8| 1S49605001|E -8 28] 1S49688101|B1 —1-1 6] 1 S52744000|K -604-1 42
S47335101|H -5 36] | S49609001|E -13 28] |S49689001|B1 -16-1-6 6] | S52834201|B2 -30-1 8
S47592000(Q2 -2-4 58] 1S49615009|w1 -20 82 B1 -16-2-6 6] ]S52836000|B2 -47 8
S47594000(Q2 -2-7 58] | S49616009(w1 - 20-5 82| | S49934009(s -400 70| | S52838000(B2 -35 8
S47595000(Q2 -2-4-2 58] 1S49618000|F -53 32]|S49938000(Q1 -1-26-22 54]11S52839200(B2 -36 8
Q2 -2-7-2 58] | S49619001 (w1 - 20-5-1 82| | S49939101[a1 -1-26 54| S53031001(Q1 - H-1 56
S47692000|Q1 -1-7 541 |S49620000|F -17 32| 1S49947000|w1 -20-14 82]1S53033001|Q1 -H-2 56
S48578000(P - 1-14 52]|S49622000(F -19 32| | S49955001|c6 -905-2 22]1S53034001|Q1 - H-3 56
S48579000|T -1-1-7-4 72]|S49623000|F -34 32| 1549955101 |Ga1 94]1S53035001|Q1 -H-4 56
S48580000(Q1 -1-26-17 | 54]|S49624000|F -35 32| | S49957000(F -18 32| | S53036001(Q1 -H-5 56
Z -103 90] | S49625000|F -36 32 F -46 32| 1S53037001|Q1 -H-6 56
S48587000(s -1 68 1S49626000(E -14-1-10 [ 28] |S49958000|F -47 32]|S53038001|Q1 -H-7 56
S48589000(s -2 68]|S49627001(c -3 34| | S49959001(F - 14 32| | S53039001(Q1 -H-8 56
S48666001 (N -1 52]1S49629201|J -1 38]|S49962000(A -17-1-2 2| 1S53040001|Q1 -H-9 56
S49071000(Q1 - 1-26-8 54]11S49630001(D1 -1 2411S49979400(s - 14-1-1 68| | S53055100(u -2 72
S49443000|v4 -3 80] | S49631001|D1 -2 2411549980001 |Sp1 91]1S53091001|c4 -91 18

102




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page

S$53092001|C4 -91-2 18] | S55216001|E - 14-2-1-1| 28] |SA0709001|w3 - 600 86
C5 -92-2 20 1S55216301|E - 14-1-1 28] |SA1034000|Q1 - 1-26-10 | 54

S$53094001|c4 -91-16 18] |S55311001|z -75 90] [SA1579019|Sp2 92
C5 -92-17 20]|S55311002|1z -75 90] |[SA1645014|Sp2 92

S53095000|c4 -91-17 18] | S55424001|R1 - 500 62] |[SA1645025|Sp2 92
C5 -92-18 20] | S55432000|s -703 70] |SA1752014|Sp2 92

S$53096001|c4 -91-21 18] | S55433000(s -704 70] |SA1881001|Sp1 91
C5 —92-22 20] | S55473000|Q1 - 1-26-4 541 |SA1882001|Sp1 91

S53097001|G -1 341555479001 |D1 -18 241 |SA1890001|Sp1 91

S$53098001|c5 -92 20] | S55572001|B2 - 31 8] |SA2150001|k -15 42

$53099001|c1 -13 10 B2 -48 8] |SA2173001|Sp1 91

S$53100001|c1 -19 10] | S55627001|Q1 - 54 56] |[SA2932001|B1 -2 6

$53108001|c1 -33 10] | S55629101(s -40 68] |SA3722001|P -1-7 52

S$53109001|Cc1 -36 10] | S55630001(s -40-1 68] |SA4104001|z -67-1-6 90

S53117101|A  -409 4]1S55632001|s -40-3 68] |SA4141001|D1 - 401 24

S53118001|R1 - 2-1 62] | S55633001(z -70 90] |SA4152001|z -67-1 90
R2 -3-1 66] | S55658000(E -27 28] 1U32744000(P -1-12 52
W2 - 600-13 84]1S55659000|F -54 32]|U34870001|T -1-1-7-5 72
W3 -600-13 86| 1S55663001|z -23 88] |UA4817000|Q1 - 10-1 54

S53118002|R1 -2-2 62| 1S55889001|T -1 72]|UD2390001|v4 -2-1-8 80
R2 -3-2 66]1S55890001|T -1-1 72]|UL0025000|T -1-1-7-7 72
W2 - 600-14 84]15S55891000|T -1-1-1 72 |XA2220050|T -1-1-10 72
W3 - 600-14 86]1S55927301|E - 14-1 28]|Y51030150|P -1-15 52

S53119001|A -13-1 2] |S56017000(B2 - 30-1-1 8

S53120101|A -13-2 2] ]S56018000(B2 -30-1-2 8

S53136100|s -6 70]1S56019001|B2 -30-1-3 8

S54145001|A -703 4]1]S56167000(s -6-1 68

S54393001|D2 -714 26 S -61 70

S54644000(v1-1-1-1-7-1-1| 74} | S56167001|s -6-2 68
V2-1-2-1-5-1-1| 76 S -6-2 70
V3-1-3-1-7-1-1| 78] | S56167003|s -6-3 68

S54645000(v1-1-1-1-7-1-2|  74] | S57878001|K -604 42
V2-1-2-1-5-1-2  76] | S57925001|A -23 2
V3-1-3-1-7-1-2| 78] | S57965000|E —14-2-1-10f 30

S54646000(V1-1-1-1-7-1 74]1S57976001|B2 -50 8

S$54647000|Vv2-1-2-1-5-1 76]1S57977001|B2 - 50-1 8

S54648000(v1-1-1-1-7 741 |S57978001|B2 - 51 8

S$54649000|Vv2-1-2-1-5 76]1S59103001|D2 - 700 26

S$54650000|Vv3-1-3-1-7 78] 1559221001 |Sp1 91

S$54691000(V3-1-3-1-7-1 78]1S59366000|S -14-1-1-1| 68

S54771001|w2 - 600 84]|S59367000|s -14-1-1-2| 68

S$54984001|C6 -905 22]|S59620001|Ga2 95
Ga1 94]1S59763000|D1 -25 24

S$55103201|B1 -1-2 6] |S59871001|J -22-3 38

S$55104001|B1 -4-2 6]|S59872001|J -22-2 38

S$55105001|B1 -16-2 6]1S59873001|J -22-4 38

S$55108001|L -1-2 46]|S59874001|J -22-1 38

S55109001|L  —1-2-1 46] | S59885001|E - 14-2-1 28

S$55111001|M  -17-2 50] | S59886001|E - 14-1-9 28

S$55133000|K -602 42 E —14-2-1-9 | 28

S55140001|E -29 28 E —14-2-1-11] 30

S$55144001|D2 -713 26] | S59888201|E -14-2 28

S$55149100|K -600 42]1S59892001|c1 -53 12

S55150000(K -601 42 K -711 44

S$55151000|K -513 42]1S59893001|J -12 38

S55157000(D1 -12 24 K =707 44

S$55181001|M -1-2 50 L -712 48

S55184000|k -607 44]11S59920001|1A -41 2

S$55199001|L -22-2 46]S59931001|1z -35-11-3 | 90

S$55208000(A -25 2| ISA0037000|Q1 —1-26-6 54

S55213001|E -9 28] |SA0048001|w3 - 600-11 86

S$55214000|E -28 28] |[SA0049001|J -22-5 38

S55215001|E -19 28] |SA0703001|L  -17 46

103




_n

IN= s
PARTS BOOK

f"&LImﬁtﬂﬂ hitpoiwww. brother.co jpd/

BROTHER INDUSTRIES. LTD. http.ffwww.brother comd

Printed in Japan KE-454C 4350
SALS-101
2004.12.2H 410



	A . Machine body
	B1 . Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	B2 . Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1 . Feed mechanism
	C2 . Feed mechanism (For Solenoid type)
	C3 . Feed mechanism (For Solenoid type)
	C4 . Feed mechanism (For Pneumatic type of KE-434C & KE-435C)
	C5 . Feed mechanism (For Inner clamping device of KE-434C)
	C6 . Feed mechanism
	D1 . Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2 . Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-435C)
	E . Lower shaft mechanism
	F . Lubrication
	G . Threading mechanism
	H . Bobbin winder mechanism
	J . Thread trimmer mechanism
	K . Thread wiper mechanism
	L.  Thread nipper mechanism
	M . Thread take-up mechanism
	N.  Synchronizer
	P . Printed circuit board mechanism
	Q1 . Control box mechanism
	Q2 . Control box mechanism
	R1 . Air pressure mechanism (KE-434C)
	R2 . Air pressure mechanism (KE-435C)
	S . Power supply equipment mechanism
	T . Operation panel mechanism
	U . Power table
	V1 . Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Solenoid type of KE-434C)
	V2 . Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts for Solenoid type of KE-434C)
	V3 . Foot switch pedal mechanism (For pneumatic type)
	V4 . Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)
	W1 . Attachment set (Option parts)
	W2 .  Attachment set (Option parts for KE=434C)
	W3 . Attachment set (Option parts for KE=435C)
	Z . Accessories
	Sp1. Different parts list
	Sp2. Different parts list
	Ga1. Gauge parts list
	Ga2 . Gauge parts list
	Wa. Warning labels



